	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G	COM	PLETED
		435114	B. WING		06	5/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
	with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care fa 6/18/24 through 6/21/ was found not in comp requirements: F554, F F700, F727, F761, F8 A complaint health sur CFR Part 483, Subpa Term Care facilities we through 6/21/24. Area a pressure ulcer and p sexual touch between capacity and a resider Diamond Care Center	rvey for compliance with 42 rt B, requirements for Long as conducted from 6/18/24 is surveyed included care of potential inappropriate a resident with cognitive nt lacking cognitive capacity.				
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) §483.10(c)(7) The righ medications if the inter defined by §483.21(b) this practice is clinicall This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, of and policy review the p two of two sampled res routinely assessed for medication. Findings in	rdisciplinary team, as (2)(ii), has determined that y appropriate. is not met as evidenced bservation, record review, provider failed to ensure sidents (8 and 9) had been safe self-administration of nclude: vation on 6/19/24 at 9:03 vealed: ating breakfast.	F 55	<ul> <li>This deficiency has the potential to residents.</li> <li>DON/Administrator reviewed and policy for residents self-admin me All medications found in resident's without self-administration and be have been removed.</li> <li>Resident's orders and rooms (with permission) have been audited for medications of compliance by DOM</li> </ul>	updated dications. rooms dside orders resident	07/23/202

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
NU PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDIN	KG			C
		435114	B. WNG			06/	21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				01 N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 67319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFID TAG	:	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	container on her rollir breakfast tray on it. *Registered nurse (R and told resident 8 it i medications. -Resident 8 asked he on her breakfast tray. -RN N stated she was self-administration ph not able to leave ther She then made sure medications. -RN N did not acknow container or have res medication. Interview on 6/21/24 regarding residents w medications revealed *She thought "there r self-administered the and 9. -Resident 9 self-admi -Resident 9 self-admi -Resident 8 had "pre- but she was not sure self-administer those Review of resident 8' *Her 5/4/24 Brief Inte (BIMS) score was a was intact. *Her diagnoses inclu- asthma, acute and ch hypoxia, and pain in *Her 6/21/24 Care PI -She "may self admir Fluiticasone nasal sp Biotene moisturizing	ng bedside table that had her N) N came into the room, was time for her er to leave the medications s not sure if there was a hysician order, so she was n. e that resident 8 took the vledge the medication in the ident 8 self-administer that at 7:57 a.m. with RN N vho self-administered t: might be two" residents who ir medications, residents 8 inistered all her medications. scribed sprays in her room", if she was able to medications. s medical record revealed: rview of Mental Status 15, Indicating her cognition ded: chronic sinusitis, nronic respiratory failure with unspecified shoulder.	F	554	All nursing staff are required to complete medication education with post test. All hired nurses/CMAs will be required to complete medication storage training. administration assessment has been of in Point Click Care and will trigger qua for the IDT team to re-evaluate resider ability to self-administer medications. Self-administration assessments and of will be audited by DON or designee wir residents ARD x 3 months, two resider be randomly audited each month x 3 m and PRN following. If desired outcome achieved/maintained, individual staff education to be completed as indicates Findings will be reported at QAPI for 1 months. Addendum Resident 8 and 9 were assessed for ability to self-administer medicatt Resident 8 and 9 are capable of se administration and will be reasse quarterly.	I new Self- reated tterly tts' orders th each nts will nonths is not d. 2 r their ions. lf-	

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 72

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					0938-0391
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
							C
		435114	B. WING			06/	21/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	901 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE COMP TO THE APPROPRIATE D/	
	Continued From page lock box that [residen *Her physician orders -A 2/5/20 order for Bid (Topical Analgesic)) a shoulders as needed bedside".ain -A 2/1/13 order for Bid Solution "May self ad bedside." -A 10/14/18 order for apply to calves and fe dry skin "May keep at -A 8/4/23 order for Fit Suspension 50 MCG as needed. There was no self-a spray. -A 3/7/24 order for OI (hydrochloride) Solutio one time a day for all "unsupervised self-adm -A 10/15/18 order for 1 application rectally PRN "May keep at be -A 3/7/24 order for S) drop in both eyes as	e 2 t 8] has the key." included: ofreeze Gel 4% (menthol pply to right upper back and for pain. "May keep at otene Moisturizing Mouth minister, may keep at CeraVe Cream (Emollient) eet topically at bedtime for t bedside". uticasone Propionate ACT 2 spray in both nostrils dministration order for this opatadine HCI on instill 1 drop in both eyes ergic conjunctivitis liministration May keep at unister per order 3/7/24". Preparation H Cream Insert as needed for itching QID odside".	-	554	DEFICIENCY)		
	bedside and self-adm *Her Medication Self- Screen completed or	Iministration May keep at inister per order 3/7/24". Administration Safety 11/2/22 indicated: that were reviewed for			×		
	self-administration in- eye ointments, and to ointments/creams/pa -Medications assess Flonase nasal spray, Systane eye drops, a	cluded: inhalants, eye drops, opical tches. ad were: Voltaren gel, Olopatadine eye ointment,					
FORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob		211	F	acility ID: 0095 If cont	inuation she	et Page 3 of 72

TATEMENT	S POR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONST	RUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435114	8, WING			0	6/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	CARE CENTER			901 N MA BRIDGE	AIN AVE WATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AL DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	"Physician Order" an administer medicatio -The area of the asse physician order date *There was no additi medication safety as 2. Review of residen revealed: *Her 4/25/24 BIMS s cognition was intact. *There was a 3/21/2: self-administration" of Powder (Polyethylen by mouth as needed -She was able to sto room. *Her most recent sel medication assessm 3/12/23. *Her 6/20/23 care pla -On 3/21/23 she was Miralax, eye drops a She would receive directed. She would self-adm complications and ap -"Facility staff to set can self administer". -Staff were to "obser administering medica assist Prn and ensur taken correctly."	e with resident". Juded that an area marked d "Resident may self ns UNSUPERVISED". assment that required a was not completed. onal self-administration of sessments completed. t 9's medical record core was a 15, indicating her 3 order for "unsupervised of "Polyethylene Glycol te Glycol 1450) Give 8.5 gram for constipation". re the medication in her f-administration of ent was completed on an included the following: a ble to self-administer nd topical medications. medications from staff as ninister medications "without opropriately." up medications and resident ve for difficulties in self ations. Licensed Staff to re daily that medications at 11:25 a.m. with minimum (RN C regarding	F	554			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039 SURVEY
D PLAN O	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
						С
		435114	B. WING		06	21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	CARE CENTER		90	1 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMONE	OARE CENTER		Bi	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From page	4	F 554			
	and 9 revealed:		1 001	K)		
		ere able to self-administer				
	their medications.					
		ght about" completing an				
		stration of medication safety				
t r	assessment for either					
		ent 8 and 9 should have fe self-administration of	1 1			
		uarterly, and she would				
		e to those assessments.				
					1	
	Review of the provide					
	Self-Administration of	Medications Policy				
	revealed:					
	*"Purpose To allow the deemed able the right					
		e and to self-administer				
	these medications."					
		me of different provider) to				
		d suitability any resident				
		minister their medications."				
	*"Initial screening tool	•				
	self-administration of r	cal care coordinator (CCC)				
		ng admission and/or after				
	resident expresses de	_				
		use and self-administration				
	may be implemented i	f it is determined, through				
		ng tool, that the resident				
	meets the requirement					
	will be obtained for sel	I be notified and an order				
1	medications.	raummistration of				
	-Appropriate document	tation in the resident's				
		lecision as well as contact				
	with the physician.					
		nysician order will update				
	the plan of care and the					
	medication administrat	ion record."	2			

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 72

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

		MEDICAID SERVICES			1	0.0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	
		435114	B. WING			C /21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	IN THE OWNER
	CARE CENTER		9	D1 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMONE	CARE CENTER		B	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	MDS (minimum data s home residents." ""Indicate on eMAR in medications are self-a Monthly checks will b	of medications will be arterly in conjunction with the set] assessment for nursing n "Administration Notes" that administered by the resident. e done on all	F 554			
F 600 SS=G	§483.12 Freedom from Exploitation The resident has the in neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment, any physical or chemit treat the resident's me §483.12(a) The facility §483.12(a)(1) Not use physical abuse, corpo- involuntary sectusion; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on the South I Health (SD DOH) Fac (FRI), observations, in review, the provider fa *One of one sampled mentally incapable of	Neglect m Abuse, Neglect, and right to be free from abuse, titon of resident property, efined in this subpart. This ited to freedom from involuntary seclusion and cal restraint not required to edical symptoms. y must- e verbal, mental, sexual, or oral punishment, or is not met as evidenced Dakota Department of fillity Reported Incident nerviews, and record ailed to ensure: resident (10) who was identifying safety risks was i of abuse and neglect by esident (37).	F 600	This deficiency has the potential to residents. DON/Administrator reviewed and up policy on Abuse and Neglect. Resident 37 has been moved to an away from Resident 10's known are wandering. Residents with known behaviors ha assessed for their risk to affect other residents, care plans updated accord Behavior charting has been added of nurses to TAR every shift to chart er of wandering and Interventions take the IDT team of care plan changes Residents risk for behaviors to affect resident had been added to the qua behavior assessment. DON/MDS ca to review notes daily for behaviors to the potential to affect other resident update care plan accordingly. Addendum Wandering/Behavior charting shift was added to resident 10. being reviewed/audited daily for increased behaviors or wan- by DON. Results of audits will reported at QAPI.	odated other unit eas of ve been of dingly. o the pisodes n to alert needed. t other rterly bordinator hat have s and every This is or new dering	06/22/20

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 72

TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		435114	B. WING_	and the second se	0	3/21/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID - PREFD TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	DOH FRI revealed: *On 6/13/2024 at 12: suspicion/allegation of resident-to-resident in involving resident 10 *At 9:01 p.m. license- contacted administra her of the incident be resident 37. *Resident 10 was fou- her wheelchair next to nursing assistant (CN and saw resident 10 *CNA E: -Removed resident 11 and brought her to he -Noticed that residen unbuttoned, and her *Notified LPN O At 8: seen. *LPN O contacted ad *Administrator A advi resident 10 through to Further information of *Administrator A had or the Department of after the surveyors h 6/18/24. *Both entities were to	rider's 6/14/24 submitted SD 58 p.m. a of abuse/neglect regarding nappropriate sexual behavior and resident 37. d practical nurse (LPN) O tor (ADM) A and informed of tween resident 10 and and in resident 37's room in to resident 37 when certified VA) E walked by his room sitting in there. 0 from resident 37's room er room at 10's blouse was breasts were exposed. 58 p.m. of what he had diministrator A for guidance. ised LPN O to monitor he night. on the SD DOH FRI revealed: not notified law enforcement i Human Services (DHS) until ad entered the building on to have been notified if there	F			
	neglect of any reside *A conclusion summa been monitored throu *Administrator A prov	se to suspect abuse or ent by any person. ary indicated resident 37 had ughout the night of 6/13/24. vided education to all staff on esidents 10 and 37 and move				

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 72

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		IPLE CONST			E SURVEY
NO PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	VG			
		435114	B. WING			06	C 5/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				901 N MA	IN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGE	WATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFID TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	resident 10 if any interesident 37 was happ *Administrator A instri document on 6/13/24 and 37. *CNA E documentati -"I noticed [resident 3 completely closed be -He knocked on the or resident 10 by reside -He (resident 37) wa his feet down, leanin 10 and she was also -They were about on while "chatting a little -CNA E decided to ta resident 37's room to take her to her room -"[I] noticed her shirt unbuttoned with both -"With notice, residen is not able to unbutto *LPN O was called to E at 8:58 p.m. -LPN O's documentation. -LPN O added that m her or CNA E what of	eraction between her and bening. ructed CNA E and LPN O to 4 what between residents 10 on revealed: 37] door was almost esides a crack." door and entered to find ent 37. s sitting in his recliner with g and facing toward resident facing resident 37. e foot apart from each other e bit." ake resident 10 out of the hallway, then decided to was on weird and completely ther breasts exposed."	F	300			
	resident 10. -"She was restless, v of bed, and had her chest."	p.m. LPN O checked on wide awake, legs hanging out arms crossed over her (resident 10) is ok, she					
		in getting her legs back in					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 72

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		TE SURVEY MPLETED C 06/21/2024
		435114		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	-"Resident keeps try nurse but is unable t -"Nurse sat with resi was able to relax sol -At 1:45 p.m., "She v appeared to be calm 2. Interview on 6/18/ regarding the FRI re and 37 revealed: *They had not infied th 6/14/24. *They had not notified Department of Huma they were waiting fo do. -They were not done *ADM A confirmed: -Resident 37 had a Status (BIMS) score cognitively intact. -Resident 10 had a the resident chose r more items, or gave -Resident 10 liked to room and sit with the -It occurred mostly a *Administrator A sal calling resident 10 in expressed not wanti times. -She confirmed duri p.m. interview that r to another on 6/18/2 resident 10 and resi	ing to say something to [the] to get the words out. dent for about 5 minutes. She me and close her eyes." was awake in bed. She h and comfortable." (24 at 3:45 p.m. with ADM A uport regarding residents 10 the SD DOH of the event on ed law enforcement or the an Services (DHS) because r SD DOH to tell them what to e with their investigation. Brief Interview for Mental e of 13, indicating he was BIMS score of 99, indicating not to participate for four or e nonsensical responses. to go into residents 37 and 5's em often. after meals. d resident 37 had a history of nappropriate names and ing her in his room at different ing the above 6/18/24 at 3:45 esident 37. wor interviews were completed e staff interviews regarding	F6			

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1. 1		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		435114	B. WING			1	21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				01 N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFU TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From page	99	Fe	500			
	3. Interview on 6/20/2 revealed: *He had not seen res on 6/13/24, but he (re back when CNA E wa E removed resident 1 *CNA E attempted to -She was cognitively -CNA E asked her if r and she said yes. *LPN O had entered asked him if he had a -He denied having a frantic/hesitant after s was in his room." *CNA E stated: -"She could have bee while because [LPN 0 busy putting other res -He did not remembe it was between 9:00 p -Resident 10 would g residents 37 and 5 of resident 5 was her so -He had never seen r side of the room befo -Resident 5 was in th event but was not fac other two residents. -Resident 37 was sitt tilted forward and full He was facing her, a they were about one	44 at 4:25 p.m. with CNA E ident 37 touch resident 10 isident 37) quickly jolted alked into his room, so CNA 0 from resident 37's room. ask resident 10 questions. impaired with dementia. esident 37 had touched her, resident 37's room and visitor. visitor and then he "became the asked him if resident 10 him, and he admitted she and CNA E] had been sidents to bed. r the exact time, but thought 0.m. and 10:00 p.m. e of the last people to go to 0 into the room shared by ten because she thought m. esident 10 on resident 37's re 6/13/24. e room at the time of the sing the same way as the ing in a recliner/lift chair y lifted. and she was facing him, and foot apart. esident 10 to her room			Υ.		

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 72

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		435114	B. WING			6/21/2024
		433114		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	and the second sec	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 5731		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 600	-Her shirt was unbutt was not able to unbut -She was not wearing *CNA E stated: CNAs had behaviors. -He had never heard talk to each other. -Resident 37 had not sexual remarks with -He heard younger fe had used inappropria younger female staff -On that night one of had said resident 37 remarks toward her. -Another CNA also h made to her from res the event. He did not know the staff members. 4. Interview on 6/21// revealed: *She worked on the *Around 9:00 p.m. C told her what he had *She was just told re assistance with unbu -She had never seer *She was not told ab being off. - She had seen her t *CNA E had brought pulled her shirt close	oned all the way, and she tton it herself." g a bra or an undershirt. s charted when residents resident 10 and resident 37 t used inappropriate verbal other residents. emale staff state resident 37 ate sexual remarks with	F6			
	call her. -She called back righ explained what had l -Administrator A said 57(02-99) Previous Versions Ot	happened. I to make sure she checked	///	Fecility ID: 0095	If continuation s	heet Page 11 o

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		435114	B. WNG		0	C 6/21/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		901	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I N MAIN AVE NDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	HD PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COL/PLETIO DATE
F 600	on resident 10, docu residents 10 and 37 *LPN O stated reside wheelchair often, mo 37's room, even whe -She had documente resident 10 to "get th before. -She had educated h out of his room. *LPN O had not see inappropriate, but of that he has made co butts but not that he -She stated, "(Resid be inappropriate, not moments." -He had not been interesidents that she w *She did not know if DOH reporting syste administrator A. 5. An interview on 6/ attempted with resid roommate) regarding 6/13/24 in his room. participate in that interesidents *He was moved to a of the 100 wing on 6 resident 10, *He saw resident 10	mented, and to keep separated. ent 10 wandered in her ost days going into resident on he was not there. ed that resident 37 had told he hell out of there" (his room) him to call for help to get her in resident 37 be her staff had documented mments about slapping their had ever done it. ent 37) had a side that can t all the time but he has his appropriate with other as aware of. she had access to the SD m. She would report to 21/24 at 10:00 a.m. was ent 5 (resident 37's g) the event that look place on Resident 5 was unable to erview. b/24 at 4:57 p.m. with resident new, private room at the end /18/24 after an incident with wheel herself past his room yors entered his room for an	F 600			

Facility (D: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 72

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

E & MEDICAID SERVICES				0.0938-039
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMP	SURVEY LETED
435114	B. WING		06/	21/2024
3		01 N MAIN AVE	ODE	
CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
to his room when she saw him, she did not. e into his room when they both hall, two or three times a week e window. etimes go in the bathroom or imate's socks from his drawer. etimes go through his refrigerator is pop. he refrigerator door and tell her to came into his room in her ried take a Mountain Dew from my buzzer and she came to get st week when resident 10 came alled who came into the room to ay. R came to get her. e evening of 6/13/24: s in his room in front of his g off her shoes. h of her shoes but not her socks. but her shoes but not her socks. but her shoes back on. chair down and reached forward on. must have had a sore foot d, "Oh that hurts." hirt was unbuttoned at the had started unbutton her shirt up." ight on a minute after taking the room for about 5 minutes. not unbuttoned at that time."	F 600			
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(x1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (x2) MULTIPLI A BUILDING         435114       B. WING         RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG         page 12       F 600         to his room when she saw him, she did not.       F 600         e into his room when they both hall, two or three times a week a window.       F 600         etimes go in the bathroom or immate's socks from his drawer.       F 600         etimes go through his refrigerator is pop.       F 600         ne refrigerator door and tell her to       Came into his room in her ried take a Mountain Dew from         my buzzer and she came to get st week when resident 10 came       Alled who came into the room to iay.         R came to get her.       E evening of 6/13/24: s in his room in front of his g off her shoes.         h of her shoes but not her socks.       Dut her shoes back on.         chair down and reached forward on.       Must have had a sore foot d, "Oh that hurts." hirt was unbuttoned at the had started unbutton her shirt up." ight on a minute after taking the room for about 5 minutes.         room for about 5 minutes.       To help her button her shirt.	(x1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIENCIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER       (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING         435114       B. WING         435114       B. WING         3       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319         RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DIENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (#CACH CORRECTIVE ADT) CROSS-REFERENCE TO T DEFICIENCE         page 12 to his room when she saw him, she did not. e into his room when they both hall, two or three times a week a window. etimes go in the bathroom or imate's socks from his drawer. etimes go in the bathroom or imate's socks from his drawer. etimes go in the bathroom or imate's socks from his drawer. etimes go through his refrigerator is pop. ne refrigerator door and tell her to came into his room in her ried take a Mountain Dew from my buzzer and she came to get st week when resident 10 came atled who came into the room to lay. R came to get her. e avening of 6/13/24: s in his room in front of his g of her shoes. but her shoes back on. chair down and reached forward on. must have had a sore foot d, "Oh that hurts." hirt was unbuttoned at the had started unbutton her shirt.       ID How Starter taking the room for about 5 minutes. tot unbuttoned at that time." b help her button her shirt.	E or Include AD DERVICES       (K2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         (K1) PROVIDERSUPPLEMENT       (K2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         (K2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       A BUILDING       (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         (K2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       A BUILDING       (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE         (K4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

TATEMENT O	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTH A. BUILDIN		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	IO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY APLETED
					С		
		435114			6/21/2024		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				MAIN AVE GEWATER, SD 57319		
	CURLINDY OT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	FOTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETIO
F 600	Continued From page	a 13	F 6	00			
1	*He denied touching						
	*He denied she touch						
	*He denied that she						
	*He denied calling re						
	*He did not enjoy res						
	•	esident 5) hardly knew she					
	was there.						
		ven a new room because					
		ome into his room all the I to have his new room.					
		0 had not been in his room					
	since he moved.						
		24 at 9:22 a.m. with business					
	• •	vices designee (SSD) D					
	regarding residents 1 *Resident 10 wander						
	wheelchair.	s everywhere in a					
		or shut, she is pretty good.					
		lent 5's room a lot because					
	he looks like her son.						
		en a problem between her					
		ooth fall asleep in their chairs					
	and seldom talk.	07 we werried that resident					1
		37 was worried that resident e into his new room as she					
	had just wheeled her						
		been aware of an incident of					
		sident 10 inappropriate					
	names.						
	-She could see that n						
	-His use and choice of						1
	*Resident 37 sees a counselor.	behavioral health services					
	*He can be very defe	nsive					
		er heard him say anything					
		s but can be inappropriate					
	with staff.						
	*BO/SSD D's social s	service (SS) consultant was					1

### PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	S FOR MEDICARE &		(YOLH B TH	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN			MPLETED
				6		C
		435114	B. WING			6/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	UDE .	
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 600	not called regarding t *Administer A did the had not done anythin *BO/SSD D had not of day to monitor her en *BO/SSD D had the " and could call her if I -The SS consultant v and if BO/SSD D nee to come. Review of the SSD jo *Essential duties: -Work with an interdis psychosocial support or vulnerable populat -Counsel residents, a the development of th means of visits, inter -Assess resident's ne the facility to maintain social, emotional, and Continually assess re adjusting to their new -Continually maintain families, concerning a -Be firm and be able take charge of situati *BO/SSD D stated, "I anyone about things 8. On 6/20/24 at 4:50 observed as she whe unsupervised. *Resident 10 had bea where resident 37 ha them.	he 6/13/24 event. investigation, so BO/SSD g. checked resident 10 the next notional status. SS consultant information needed help." isited the provider quarterly, ded her she would be able b description included: sciplinary team to provide to residents, families, and ions so they can cope. dvise family, and assist in heir needs and concerns by views, and care planning. reds throughout their stay at n a care plan that addresses d psychosocial needs. ssident needs while they are home. contact with residents, and all aspects of their residency. to take responsibility and ons. had never visited with like that." p.m. resident 10 was heled herself up the 100 hall, en at the end of that hall, d been moved to separate and concern to administrator A theeling herself down the 100	F 6			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

TATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DAT	IO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY MPLETED
NU PLAN UP	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOIRDER.	A BUILDING			<u>^</u>
		435114	B. WING		0	C 6/21/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
			901 N	MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		BRID	GEWATER, SD 57319		_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION}	id Prefix Tag	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETIO DATE
F 600	Continued From poor	o 15	F 600			
F 000			r 000			
		ed if the provider must take ghts to be down the 100 hall.				
	*Education was provi					
		rather than take away her				
	rights.	factor than take and the				
	Poviow of regident 3	7's 5/23/24 Long Term Care				
	Progress Note by his					
		had inappropriate sexual				
	behaviors.	nad mapping to the terms				
		nt where he spoke in a way				
tř		le to high school CNA.				
		vider's 6/10/24 SD DOH FRI				
	revealed:					
		p.m. hospice registered				
		ed interim director of nursing				
		ed her that resident 1 had				
	"open sores on her b	provided on 6/7/24 by				
	hospice to the provid					×
		did not use the dressings for				
		ist put her in wheelchair and				
	applied cream to but					
	-Hospice RN H spok	e with the provider's licensed				
	practical nurse(LPN)	I and stated to apply the				
	dressing once reside	int 1 was placed back into				
	her bed.					
		conversation between				
	hospice RN L and ID	ON G, IDON G notified				
		at she had developed				
	"pressure sores to he over the weekend."	er bilateral buttocks likely				
		PN J place the standing order				
	dressings on the wor					
	Review of resident 1	's medical record revealed:				
	*She was admitted o					
	*She was admitted to	boopice on 1/0/24				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

CIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					ATE SURVEY
ECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG			С
	435114	B. WING				06/21/2024
R OR SUPPLIER			STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CENTER						
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO) DATE
6/6/24 two redde buttocks. 5/7/24 hospice pr sing with adhesiv ened area. family was notifi sure ulcers and t 6/11/24 a Wound soment was com- t date as 6/6/24. 6/11/24 Wound a were currently s sure wounds. as identified and to on her left butto meters (cm) by 8 suring 2.5 cm by o on her right but m and the other e on her coccyx. 8 cm. e on her left heel family requested er bed. spice ordered that und care orders i anced [skin prote to erythema [red orbent foam] dre entire area of the ilex to the middle sealed. Applied primary care phy	ned areas were identified on rovided Optifoam (foam ve borders) dressings for the ed on 6/10/24 of the heir condition. I Documentation upleted which indicated the Documentation indicated six areas identified as the measurements of each ock measured 6.0 3.0 cm. and the other 2.0 cm. ttock measured 7.0 cm by measuring 1.5 cm by 1.5 (tailbone) measured 1.7 cm I measured 2.9 cm by 2.0 d an air mattress be placed t mattress. included: "Applied cavilon ctant] to peri wound area ness]. Applied heel mepilex ssing to buttocks to cover wound. Also applied a 4x4 of the dressing to ensure it betadine to left heel." ysician was notified.	F	500			
	R MEDICARE & I CIENCIES ECTION R OR SUPPLIER ECENTER SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC CONTRACT ON CONTRACT REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC CONTRACT CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC SUMMARY ST. CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC SUMMARY ST. CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENCE REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENC REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENCE REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENCE REGULATORY OR I CIENCIENCE REGUL	ECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435114 A 35114 A 35114 A 35114 A 35114 A 35114 A 35114 CENTER CE	RMEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         CIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA         ECTION       (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA         436114       B. WING         ar OR SUPPLIER       436114         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID         inued From page 16       6/6/24 two reddened areas were identified on outlocks.       F6         6/7/24 hospice provided Optifoam (foam sing with adhesive borders) dressings for the ened area.       F6         *family was notified on 6/10/24 of the sure ulcers and their condition.       F6         6/11/24 Wound Documentation insesment was completed which indicated the at date as 6/6/24.       F6         6/11/24 Wound Documentation indicated a were currently six areas identified as sure wounds.       Sure as identified as sure wounds.         as identified and the measurements of each 32.       O on her left buttock measured 6.0         immeters (cm) by 8.0 cm. and the other suring 2.5 cm by 2.0 cm.       O on her left buttock measured 7.0 cm by cm and the other measuring 1.5 cm by 1.5         e on her left heel measured 2.9 cm by 2.0       family requested an air mattress be placed er bed.         spice ordered that mattress.       und care orders included: "Applied cavilon anced [skin protectant] to peri wound area to erythema [redness]. Applied heel mepilex orbent foam] dressing to buttocks to cover antire a	REDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES       (x1) PROVIDERSUPPLIENCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (x2) MULTIPLE CONS A. BUILDING         AS6114       B. WING         R OR SUPPLIER       436114       B. WING         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG         Inued From page 16       F 600         6/6/24 two reddened areas were identified on outlocks.       F 600         6/7/24 hospice provided Optifoam (foam sing with adhesive borders) dressings for the ened area.       F 600         6/7/24 hospice provided Optifoam (foam sing with adhesive borders) dressings for the ened area.       F 600         6/7/124 hospice provided Optifoam (foam sing with adhesive borders) dressings for the ened area.       F 600         6/11/24 Wound Documentation ussment was completed which indicated the st date as 6/6/24.       F 600         6/11/24 Wound Documentation indicated a were currently six areas identified as sure wounds.       as identified as sure wounds.         as identified and the measured f.0 imeters (cm) by 8.0 cm. and the other suring 2.5 cm by 2.0 cm.       or by 1.5         e on her left buttock measured 7.0 cm by cm and the other measuring 1.5 cm by 1.5       e on her left heel measured 2.9 cm by 2.0         • family requested an air mattress be placed er bed.       Splied orders included: "Applied cavilon anced [skin protectant] to peri wound area to erythema [redness]. Applied heel mepilex orbent foam] dressing to bu	AMEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         CIRNUES       (x1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCUA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING         A BULDING	AMEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         OMB           CRENCES         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA DEMPECTION NUMBER: A BULDING         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA DEMPECTION NUMBER: BINDEGWATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA DEMPECTION NUMBER: BINDEGWATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA DEMPECTION NUMBER: DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA DEMODEVATER, SD 57319           Inued From page 16         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA) (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA) (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA) (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319           Inued From page 16         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA) (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA) (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT PRODERSUPPLIEVCIA) (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319           Inued From page 16         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319           Inued From page 16         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319           Inued From page 16         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319           Inued From page 16         (AT OR DEMODEVATER, SD 57319 <t< td=""></t<>

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 72

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				SURVEY
						С
		435114	B. WING			/21/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 901 N MAIN AVE	DE	
				BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IN SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 600	foam dressing over c entered in her orders -On 6/12/24 was the documented in her tr record as completed *She passed away of Interviews conducted 6/18/24 through 6/21	occyx area to seal." was first time that order was eatment administration for the first time. In 6/14/24. during the survey dates of /24 confirmed resident 1 had ulcers and had not received ly treatment for those	F 60	00		
	administrator A regar ulcer revealed: *Resident 1 was on t *Two licensed practic terminated due to thi *Education on abuse provided to all staff. *Her expectation wou pressure ulcer to be documented in the re	ding resident 1's pressure nospice. tal nurses had been s incident. and neglect had been Ild have been for the checked on daily and				
F 641 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mus resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by:		F 64	This deficiency has the pote residents. Administrator/DON has revio updated policies and procee	ewed and	7/23/202

#### FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING C B. WING 06/21/2024 435114 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 N MAIN AVE **DIAMOND CARE CENTER BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Inaccurate MDS has been updated and F 641 Continued From page 18 F 641 resubmitted by MDS coordinator. for Medicaid and Medicare (CMS) Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) Manual, the Review of residents MDS have been audited provider failed to ensure the Minimum Data Set and no other inaccuracies found during audit. (MDS) assessments were coded accurately for: Schedule for residents' assessment due quarterly, biannually, and annually have been \*One of one resident (15) who had pressure created for IDT team to follow to ensure they ulcers. are completed in a timely manner. \*One of one resident (27) who did not have a catheter. MDS and Assessment audits will be completed by DON or designee with each 1. Review of resident 15's electronic medical residents ARD x3 months, two residents will record (EMR) revealed: be randomly audited each month x 3 months \*She was admitted on 11/1/23. and PRN following. If desired outcome is not \*Weekly wound documentation completed on achieved/maintained, individual staff education 5/6/24 indicated two "grade 2" coccyx pressure to be completed as indicated and review of wounds. process will be completed. -"Resident has two new open sores to coccyxone on the left and right side." Addendum \*Her 5/11/2024 Quarterly Minimum Data Set MDS coordinator or designee will present findings from these audits (MDS) assessment, section M (Skin Conditions) indicated the resident had no unhealed pressure at the monthly QAPI committee for review for 12 months. ulcers. Interview on 6/20/24 at 2:47 p.m. with MDS/registered nurse (RN) C regarding resident 15's pressure ulcers revealed: \*She had completed resident 15's 5/11/24 MDS assessment. \*She had not reviewed the weekly wound documentation completed on 5/6/24 before completing the MDS. \*She confirmed resident 15 had two pressure wounds discovered on 5/6/24. \*She stated, "The MDS was not coded correctly. I would have expected that to be on there." Review of the October 2023 CMS RAI Version 3.0 Manual Section M, Page M-1 revealed: "Steps for Assessment 1. Review the medical record, including skin care flow sheets or other

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: GK0211

Fecility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 72

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M				FORM	): 07/08/2024 ( APPROVED ): 0938-0391
	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
	435114	B. WING			C 21/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		9	OI N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND CARE CENTER		1	BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	id Prefix TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
ulcer/injury risk assess treatment nurse and di to confirm conclusions review and observation Examine the resident a ulcers, injuries, scars, dressings/devices are 2. Review of resident 22 Minimum Data Set (MI (Bladder and Bowel) re *Was admitted on 2/17 *Had an indwelling urin Interview on 6/19/24 al regarding resident 27 r *She did not have a ca -Had not had a cathete *MDS/RN C: -Had completed reside assessment. -Had not known sectio indicate she had a cath Review of the October 3.0 Manual Section H, *"Care planning should assessment and evalu history, physical exam progress notes, nurses pharmacy and lab repor history, resident's over and information about status,	rises' notes, and pressure iments. 2. Speak with the irect care staff on all shifts from the medical record as of the resident. 3. and determine whether any or non-removable present." 27's 5/4/2024 Quarterly DS) assessment, section H evealed she: 7/23. nary catheter. t 2:00 p.m. with MDS/RN C revealed: atheter. er since she was admitted. ent 27's 5/4/24 MDS in H had been marked to heter. 2023 CMS RAI Version Page H-2 revealed: d be based on an lation of the resident's ination,physician orders, s' notes and flow sheets, ports, voiding rall condition, risk factors the resident's continence inmental factors related to and the resident's envices.	F 641			

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 72

TEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY ALETED		
		435114	B. WNG		06/21		06/	
ANE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E			
				901 N MAIN AVE				
AMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319				
	SIDUMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	Gi	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5) COMPLETIO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	DATE		
F 641	Continued From pag	e 20	F 64	11				
	-"Examine the reside	ent to note the presence for						
	any urinary or bowel	appliances."						
	-"Review of the med	ical record, including bladder						
	and bowel records, f	or documentation of current						
	or past use of urinar	y or bowel appliances."						
		24 at 11:25 a.m. with						
	MDS/RN C regarding completion revealed							
	*Sho was responsible	e to complete and ensure the						
	MDS was accurate f	or each resident.						
	*Her training had ing	luded basic training through						
	online resources.							
	*When she had que	stions she would review the						
	RAI manual for ansy	vers.		This deficiency has the potent	tial to impact all	7/23/20		
F 657	Care Plan Timing an	d Revision	F 65	residents.				
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2	)(i)-(iii)						
			1	Administrator/DON/MDS coor	dinator			
	§483.21(b) Compret	nensive Care Plans		reviewed and updated policy	and procedures.			
		prehensive care plan must		Care Plans found to be inacci	urate have been			
	be-	7 days after completion of		corrected.				
	the comprehensive	7 days alter completion of	1	Complete Care plan audit and	update will be			
	(ii) Propared by an ii	nterdisciplinary team, that		completed for all residents by	DON/MDS			
	includes but is not li	mited to		coordinator within 30 days of	POC.			
	(A) The attending pl	iysician.		Schedule has been implement	ted for resident			
	(B) A registered nur	se with responsibility for the		care plans to be updated and resident's care conference by				
	resident.			MDS coordinator.	Don anoro			
		h responsibility for the						
	resident.	d and multillen continen stoff		Care Plan audits will be comp	leted by DON			
	(D) A member of foo	ed and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of		with each residents ARD x 3	months, two			
	(E) 10 the extent pro	resident's representative(s).		residents will be randomly au	alled each			
	An explanation mus	t be included in a resident's		month x 3 months and PRN f desired outcome is not achieved	ved/maintained			
	medical record if the	participation of the resident		individual staff education to b	e completed as			
	and their resident re	presentative is determined		indicated and review of proce	ss will be			
	not practicable for th	ne development of the		completed.				
	resident's care plan.							
	(F) Other appropriat					11		

Event ID: GK0211

.

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	0 <u>. 0938-039</u> SURVEY LETED
		435114	B. WING		06/	21/2024
NAME OF F	ROMDER OR SUPPLIER		SI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
DIAMON	CARE CENTER			)1 N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IÐ PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	disciplines as determ or as requested by th (iii)Reviewed and re- team after each assis comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation and policy review, th and revise comprehen- care needs were acc twelve sampled resis 37). Findings include 1. Interview on 6/18/ administrator (ADM) conference revealed who received dialysis resident who smoke Review of resident 1 *He received dialysis week. *His care plan indicat Restrict or give as of Interview on 6/19/24 nursing assistant (C and care plans revea *If she observed any dialysis site on his a nurse. *He had been on a f thought "they took it but she was not sure -She had seen him f	nined by the resident's needs he resident. vised by the interdisciplinary essment, including both the quarterly review T is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, he provider failed to review ensive care plans to ensure curately reflected for six of dents (3, 10, 16, 23, 26, and a: (24 at 11:14 a.m. with A during the entrance I there was one resident (16) is treatments and one d cigarettes (26). (6's medical record revealed: is treatments two days a ated "Fluids as ordered. rdered." (at 10:26 a.m. with certified NA) R regarding resident 16 aled: (bleeding at resident 16's rm, she would report it to the [the fluid restriction] away"	F 657	Addendum Resident 3 - Care plan updated the use of a seat belt on her who closet care plan updated and de assessment was completed. Resident 10 - comprehensive ar care plan was updated to reflect behavior monitorin gin place an encouraging resident to attend to prevent wandering to other r rooms. Resident 16 - Care plan update reflect regular fluids as ordered restriction required at this time Discontinued on 10/10/2024. Resident 23 - Residents compre and closet care plan to the floor fall mat beside the bed when resi resting. Nursing is to remove th mat and raise the bed when resi appears restless or anxious. Resident 26 - Resident has been discharged. Resident 37 - Hourly checks we removed from care plan as this longer required.	eelchair. vise nd closet t current nd activities residents' d to , no fluid	

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					. 0938-03
	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILD	ING			
		435114	B. WING			06/:	21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				90	1 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BF	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	iD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	)N	(X5) COMPLETIC
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	RIATE	DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			DEFICIENCY)		
F 657	Continued From pag	je 22	F	657			
	water pass.						
	*She stated CNAs re	eceived information about					
	changes in resident's	s care through the use of a					8
	communication book	c, verbal report at change of					
	shift, and "other CN/	As tell me."					
	*She stated she had	memorized what care the					
	residents needed an	d would review a new					
	resident's care plan	when they were admitted.					
	Interview on 6/19/24	at 3:48 p.m. with registered					
	nurse (RN) N redard	ling resident 16's fluid					
	restriction revealed:						
	*She thought he was	s on a fluid restriction.					
	*She was not sure w	that the fluid restriction					
	amount was.						
		r or document his fluid					
	restriction.						
	*She stated, "He do	esn't drink all of what is put in					
	front of him, so I dor	n't worry about it."					
	Interview on 6/20/24	at 10:54 a.m. with minimum					
		/registered nurse (MDS/RN)		- 1			
	C regarding residen	t 16 revealed:					
	*He was not on fluid	restrictions or a specialized					
	diet as the dialysis p	provider had discontinued it on					
	10/10/23.						
	*She confirmed his	care plan indicated his fluids					
	were as ordered or	restricted as ordered.					
	*She agreed his car	e plan for fluids was not					
	Individualized to refl	ect his current needs.					
	2. Review of resider	nt 26's medical record					
	revealed:						
		screen was completed on					
	4/16/24 and indicate						
		igns of dementia or other					
	cognitive impairment	N. Nore plagration each day					
	-He smoked 10 of h	nore cigarettes each day.					
		nonstrate safety with smoking.			114.10.0005 IF on	ntinuation shee	Page 23 (
DM CMS.25	67(02-99) Previous Versions O	bsolete Event ID: GK0	1211	Fac	sility ID: 0095 If cor	Introduction chied	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: GK0211

1

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 72

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		IO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY MPLETED
		435114	B. WNG			C 06/21/2024	
AME OF PL	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRE	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	V/2 1/2021
				901 N MAIN AV	/έ		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWAT	ER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI DSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 23	F	657			
		at 10:26 a.m. with CNA R 6 revealed he smoked					
	cigarettes and was at smoking. *Staff were to assist if ensure clothing was a *The charge nurse w cigarettes each day if allowed to smoke ind maintained his safety *Staff were to ensure aware/compliant with and his plan. *Staff were to report clothing. *A smoking assessm	cus area that he smoked t risk for injury related to him outside to smoke and appropriate for weather. as to provide him 8 in the morning, and he was lependently as long as r awareness. resident 26 was in the facility's smoking policy burns to himself or his ent would be completed			x		
	in his condition. Interview on 6/20/24 C regarding resident plan revealed: *He was assessed at safe to smoke on his *She confirmed his c not safe to smoke on *She stated his care	are plan indicated he was					
	be that way". *She was responsible was accurate.	e for ensuring his care plan					

Facility ID: 0095

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435114	B. WING			5/21/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	placed at her bedside *CNA P stated reside had several falls reco used "only when she *She used the reside "what care the reside Observation of an ind located on resident 2 *The resident was in *Fall risk intervention "fall mat @ NOC [at Review of resident 2 (EMR) revealed: *Her Morse Fall Scal 3/29/24 indicated she and she had at least past 90 days. *Her current care pla -"TRANSFER: Supe with walker." *It did not include he positioned low to the at night. Interview on 6/20/24 regarding resident 2. *She had been awarf falls and stated, "Inter redirection." *Most of the falls we be due to discomfort *She had experience hospice started 10/2	aned low to the floor. a room but had not been e. ant 23 was mostly non verbal, ently, and the fall mat was a is sleeping." ants' care plans to know ents need." dex card dated 6/4/24 23's closet door revealed: dependent with transfers. as included "bed to floor" and night]." 3's electronic medical record le assessment completed on e was at high risk for falls 14 documented falls in the an included: rvision to limited assist of 1 er bed was to have been a floor or the use of a fall mat at 9:44 a.m. with MDS/RN C 3's care plans revealed: re of resident 23's frequent erventions tried included re "with wandering and could t or anxiety." ed a gradual decline since 13/23. Her family wanted her despite falls as it limited her	F6	57		

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 72

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & N				FORM	: 07/08/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		435114	B. WING		06/2	; 21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	<ul> <li>*Her bed was "kept in to the floor with a fall when she is sleepy at During the day the fall due to the increased if mat if she wanted to g *She would have exp interventions had bee "would be in the care closet door." Those "closet" care p to reflect the informat care plans.</li> <li>*It was her responsibility 4. Observation and in p.m. with resident 3 ru *She was seated in h belt around her waist wheelchair.</li> <li>*She stated the seat if chair, "I fall easily". Si seat belt.</li> <li>Review of resident 3's it did not include she</li> <li>Interview on 6/19/24 at C regarding resident use of the seat belt w plan.</li> <li>Review of resident 1 year.</li> </ul>	the lowered position close mat during the night or ad may roll out of bed. I mat was not always used all risk associated with the get up." ected staff to know what n in place because they plan that is kept on the blans were updated monthly ion that was on residents' lity to update care plans. terview on 6/18/24 at 4:42 evealed: er wheelchair with a seat and connected to the belt was to keep her in the ne was able to unclasp the did not include she used a s current care plan revealed had used a seat belt. at 11:25 a.m. with MDS/RN 3's seat belt confirmed the as not included on her care 10's EMR including her plan revealed resident 10: illnerable adult due to a	F 657	7		

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 72

TATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTI	PLE CON	ISTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDIN	G		c	
		435114	B. WING			00	/21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T	STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				901 N	MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRID	GEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOP		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 657	Continued From pag	e 26	F 6	57			
1	entering other reside	nt's room.					
	*Staff were to remov	e her physically from any					
		tuations while reassuring her.					
		n her care plan was to					
	ensure she would be	observed hourly, and she					
		t 37's room and other rooms					
	for her safety.						
		0's closet care plan on					
	10/21/24 at 10:30 a.						
) (	*It was last updated	on 6/4/24 before the event.					
		had not been updated to ere to ensure she would be					
		d she stayed out of resident					
		rooms for her safety.					
0	6. Review of residen	t 37's EMR including his					
	updated 6/18/24 car	e plan revealed resident 37:					
	*Was considered a v	ulnerable adult due to recent					
		tion, seizures, and ataxia					
	(impaired balance or						
		e him physically from					
l,	anything potentially I	in his care plan was to ensure					
	he would be observe	d hourly and redirected.					
	Review of resident 3	7's closet care plan on					
	6/21/24 at 10:30 a.m						
	*It was last updated	on 6/4/24.					
	*It had not been upd	ated to include staff were to					
	ensure he would be	observed hourly and					
	redirected.						
		24 at 11:25 a.m. with					
	MDS/RN C revealed						
		ould update a resident's care					
	plan. *Sho was responsibl	e for ensuring all care plans					
	*She was responsible were updated with the	e iui clisuliliy ali cale platis		1			

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
435114		B. WING		0	06/21/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP IG1 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	needs. 8. Interview on 6/20. 2:00 p.m. with MDS. revealed: *The nurses had acc *The CNAs and term "closet care plans" I closet door. *The closet care plan necessary informatic care to the residents *The closet care plan mecessary informatic care to the residents *The closet care plan The documentation reflect or support the MDS/RN C, as the oupdated. Review of the provid Plan Policy and Pro *The care plan was MDS/RN or designe *Care plans include outcomes, specific r any nursing staff me identify a residents i decrease the risk of inaccurate care, and nursing care." *"Care plans will be and with any signific condition." *"Short term change added as necessary Plan."	/24 at 1:30 p.m. and again at /RN C regarding care plans cess to the care plan. porary staff could look at the ocated on each resident's ins were index cards with the on for caregivers to provide s. ins were updated monthly. in the care plans did not e information provided by care plans had not been der's reviewed 9/18/19 Care cedure revealed: the basic responsibly of the ite. d "goals and/or expected hursing interventions so that ember is able to quickly individual needs and to incomplete, incorrect, or d to enhance continuity of reviewed quarterly, annually, cant change in resident es to the care plan would be v to the Short Term Care	F 657			

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 72

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435114	B. WING		06/21/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	F		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 F 686 SS=G	Resident Centered C and Short Term Care measurable outcome that were specific to defined time frames dates are through ne otherwise specified." Review of the provid Comprehensive Care Resident's care plan been met or if a new made on a paper cop you must date and ir Review of the provid revealed: "The team any fall, formulate a and ensure care plan plans to prevent falls Treatment/Svcs to P CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) §483.25(b) Skin Inter §483.25(b)(1) Press Based on the compre- resident, the facility r (i) A resident receive professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the ind demonstrates that th (ii) A resident with pr necessary treatment with professional standard	be written by exception for Care Plan Facility Standards Plans. They include as and identify interventions the individual resident with and parameters. Target ext review period unless ers' April 3, 2023 e Plan policy revealed "Each will be updated if a goal has focus arises. If a change is op of a resident's care plan itial by the change." er's undated Fall Policy will discuss root causes for plan to prevent further falls, n and staff are updated on all s." revent/Heal Pressure Ulcer )(i)(ii) grity ure ulcers. ehensive assessment of a must ensure that- is care, consistent with ds of practice, to prevent does not develop pressure lividual's clinical condition rey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent	F 657	This deficiency has the optential to impact a	at j

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 72

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
	001012011011				с	
		435114	B. WING		06/2	21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMONE	CARE CENTER		1	01 N MAIN AVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) Completio Date
F 686	new ulcers from dever This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review o Department of Health Reported Incident (Fi and observation, the of two sampled reside necessary care and t for the prevention of p include: 1. Review of the prove revealed: *On 6/10/24 at 12:36 nurse (RN) L contacte (IDON) G and inform "open sores on her be -Dressings had been hospice to the provid -The provider's staff of resident 1 as "they ju applied cream to butt -Hospice RN H spoke practical nurse(LPN) dressing once residen her bed. *On 6/10/24 after the hospice RN L and ID resident 1's family that "pressure sores to he over the weekend." -IDON G then had LF dressings on the woul Review of resident 1's *She was admitted on	loping. is not met as evidenced f the South Dakota (SD DOH) Facility RI), record review, interview, provider failed to ensure two ents (1 and 4) received reatment in a timely manner pressure ulcers. Findings ider's 6/10/24 SD DOH FRI p.m. hospice registered ed interim director of nursing ed her that resident 1 had uttocks." provided on 6/7/24 by er's staff. id not use the dressings for st put her in wheelchair and ocks." e with the provider's licensed I and stated to apply the ht 1 was placed back into conversation between DN G, IDON G notified at she had developed r bilateral buttocks likely PN J place the standing order nds. s medical record revealed: n 1/4/24.	F 686	Residents with current pressure in high risk for the development of pr injuries have been placed on a fre repositioning program, which will be documented on an automatic task residents ADL charting in POC as DON. All residents will be assessed for or pressure injuries on admission, qu with changes in conditions. An ind plan of care will be created and im by the wound care certified nurse hours of admission. Current polices and procedures re pressure injuries and repositioning DON/MDS coordinator on 6/25/20 on repositioning and offloading ind techniques to prevent pressure inj implement for nursing staff on 7/50 Education to be reviewed and quit completed for Nurses, CMAS, and hires for nursing staff will be requi complete the quiz as part of the ne orientation. Repositioning/offloading document audited by DON or designee twice weeks, once weekly x 2 weeks an following. Audited findings will be QAPI for 12 months. New skin issis reviewed each morning with staff meeting. If desired outcome is not maintained individual staff educatif completed as indicated and review will take place.	essure quent on the of 6/21/24 by isk of larterly, and ividualized plemented within 48 garding greviewed by 24. Education duding uries '24. z to be I CNA's. New red to ew hire tation to be a weekly x 4 d monthly reported at ues will be at stand up achieved/ on to be	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 72

TATEMENT O	S FOR MEDICARE &	DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				SURVEY PLETED
435114		B. WING			21/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
				901 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	id Prefix Tag	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	dressing with adhesin reddened area. *Her family was notifi- pressure ulcers and the *On 6/11/24 a Wound assessment was com- onset date as 6/6/24. -The 6/11/24 Wound there were currently pressure wounds. -Areas identified and were: Two on her left butt centimeters (cm) by a measured 2.5 cm by Two on her right but 7.0 cm and the other cm. One on her coccyx by 0.8 cm. One on her left hee cm. *Her family requeste on her bed. -Hospice ordered the 'Wound care orders advanced [skin prote due to erythema [rec [absorbent foam] dre the entire area of the mepilex to the middle was sealed. Applied -Her primary care ph *On 6/11/24 a hospice	rovided Optifoam (foam ve borders) dressings for the ied on 6/10/24 of the their condition. d Documentation npleted which indicated the Documentation indicated six areas identified as the measurements of each cock measured 6.0 8.0 cm. and the other 2.0 cm. ttock measured 7.0 cm by measured 1.5 cm by 1.5 (tailbone) measured 1.7 cm of measured 2.9 cm by 2.0 d an air mattress be placed	F 68	Addendum	required to vidence-based atment outlined	
	Apply to buttock/coc	cyx area daily. Apply 4 x 4 coccyx area to seal." was				

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

				NETOUCTION		O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			APLETED
		435114	B. WNG		0	6/21/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			N MAIN AVE DGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 686	documented in her tre record as completed *She passed away or Interview on 6/19/24 a registered nurse (RN) revealed: *The hospice certified had notified her on 6/ concerned about resi *She kept wound dres gather them. *When she returned of facility staff had alrea her bed to her wheeld *Hospice RN H asked (LPN) I to evaluate re- that day. *When hospice RN H was informed the dres the weekend. -Hospice did not infor as the provider was the *The provider manag- dressing changes of of measurements. -Hospice would recor- their notes. *During a hospice nur- made with the provide information would be Interview on 6/19/24 a L regarding resident	First time that order was eatment administration for the first time. • 6/14/24. at 1:14 p.m. with hospice • H regarding resident 1 I nursing assistant (CNA) K 7/24 that she was dent 1's "bottom". ssings in her car and went to with the dressings, the dy assisted resident 1 from the dressings were not applied over m the family of the wound he primary caregiver. ed routine and regular wounds and completed d those measurements in rese visit, contact would be ar's nurse on duty and shared by verbal reports. at 2:10 p.m. with hospice RN I revealed:	F 686			
		y had skin breakdown "off ths but was healed before ."				

FORM CM\$-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 72

ENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &			CONSTRUCTION	CY31 DAT	E SURVEY
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1			C
435114		B. WNG		00	5/21/2024	
AME OF PE	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
			9	01 N MAIN AVE		
IAMOND	CARE CENTER		E	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN 01 (EACH CORRECTIVE AC	CORRECTION	(X5) COMPLETIO
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
F 686	Continued From page	e 32	F 686			
		CNA K had provided her				
	pictures of resident 1	's skin breakdown of her				
	upper right hip area a	and her "bottom".				
	-Hospice RN L had in	nformed hospice CNA K by				
		e facility use Optifoam and				
	reposition her often.					
		RN H was notified there was				
	no Optifoam at the facility. -Hospice RN H brought Optifoam dressings to the					
	facility and gave the	n to I DN I				
	*Hospice RN K came	to the facility on 6/10/24				
	and I PN .1 reported f	to her that resident 1's				
	buttocks were "much					
		he Optifoam was not applied				
	over the weekend an	d did not think that resident				
	1 had been reposition	ned.				
	*Hospice RN L notifie	ed IDON G and requested				
	that she call resident	1's family and notify them				
		ations hospice made on				
	6/7/24 had not been	followed.				
	*Resident 1's daught	ter then came to facility and				
	took pictures residen	t 1's buttocks, sent them to he identified an area as a				
	Stage III pressure ul					
	*Hospice RN L state	d that the hospice agency				
	does not manage pre	essure ulcer care.				1
	-They would make re	ecommendations and assist				
	the provider's license	ed nurses with changing of				
	the dressings when t	they were at the facility.				
	-The hospice agency	y had not required physician				
	orders for Optifoam.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				1
	*An order on 6/12/24	"Optifoam heel" dressing				
		vider's consulting wound				
	nurse.	test beening communication				1
	RN L stated the typ	ical hospice communication				
	with the provider's n	urses included verbal contact urse arrived, the hospice				
	I when the hospice hu			1		1
	nume would what the	resident, and discuss with				

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 72

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				ED: 07/08/20/ RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039
TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
		435114	8. WING		0	C 6/21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			90	1 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		BF	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ið Prefix Tag	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 686	provider and the hosp -The hospice agency regarding the hospice the provider's medica *Hospice RN L stated history of just being p was very disappointe management of her p Interview on 6/19/24 CNA K regarding resi revealed: *On 6/6/24, in the afte hospice care to reside -During this visit, she soaking wet with urin catheter in place." The catheter was re- her leg, and it stoppe -While providing care resident 1 had rednes There had been two "about as long as her	und. munication between the bice agency was poor. would find information a resident through review of al records for that resident. I, "She [resident 1] had a bushed to the side" and she d in the provider's bressure ulcers. at 3:49 p.m. with hospice ident 1's pressure ulcer ernoon, she had provided ent 1. found resident 1 "in her bed e although she had a ernoved from underneath of d leaking. is, she identified that	F 686			
	instructed to notify the *On 6/10/24 hospice resident 1's buttocks. -CNA K stated she w astounded" by the ch her buttocks. -She had notified hos *On 6/11/24 IDON G	as "disturbed and ange in the appearance of pice RN L of that change. and administrator (ADM) A sked her who had seen		a		

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 72

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING С 06/21/2024 B. WING 435114 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 N MAIN AVE DIAMOND CARE CENTER BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ŧD (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 F 686 Continued From page 34 information as above. Interview on 6/19/24 at 10:26 a.m. with CNA R regarding resident 1 revealed: \*She had assisted hospice CNA K in repositioning her on 6/9/24. \*She had been told that resident 1 had "sores" and to reposition her more often. -Resident 1 had refused a couple of times. Interview on 6/21/24 at 11:25 a.m. with ADM A regarding resident 1's pressure ulcer revealed: \*Resident 1 was on hospice. \*Two licensed practical nurses had been terminated due to this incident. \*Education on abuse and neglect had been provided to all staff. \*Her expectation would have been for the pressure ulcer to be checked on daily and documented in the resident's EMR. Interim IDON G was unable to be contacted for an interview. 2. Observation on 6/19/24 at 10:30 a.m. of resident 4 revealed: \*She had been in the hallway sitting in a wheelchair (w/c). \*Her feet had been resting on the foot pedals and were covered with small foam boots. \*She was alert, answered only when spoken to, and had denied any foot pain. Observation on 6/20/24 at 2:00 p.m. of resident 4 revealed she had been: \*Sitting in a recliner with legs elevated and with her feet crossed at the calf. \*Wearing small foam boots.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 72

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING		OMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
435114		B. WING		C 06/21/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND CARE CENTER			9011		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		BRII	DGEWATER, SD 57319	
(X4) ID Prefix Tag	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIN (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET
F 686	Continued From pa	ae 35	F 686		
		8/24 at 1:30 p.m. of resident 4	1 000		
	revealed:	one at noo pline of rootdork i			
		g in bed on her left side with			
	foam boots on.	5			
	*No other pressure	-relieving measures were in			
	place.				
	0. Deview of reading				
		nt 4's 8/20/23 through 6/21/24 record (EMR) revealed:			-
	*She was admitted				0
	*Her diagnoses inc				
	Alzheimer's diseas	-			
		chotic disturbance, major			
		od disturbance, Type 2			
	diabetes with neuro	ological complication,			
		sisease, and malnutrition.			
		nory recall and was unable to			
		on-making for her care.			
		nt upon the staff for:			
		of her plan of care and to tions were implemented for			
	quality of care.	and a manual second			
		activities of daily living (ADLs)			
		ility, repositioning, and			
	positioning pressur	• · · ·			
		as admitted to Hospice for			
	end-of-life care.				
		are of the provider she had			
	acquired seven pre *She had:	ssure uicers.			
		ure ulcer (partial thickness			
		r right lateral ankle had			
		e 3 (full thickness skin loss).			
	•	en identified on 12/28/23.			
		n on her right mid-lateral foot			
		on 2/21/24 and had worsened			
	to a stage 3 pressu				
		sure injury was identified on ateral foot. It was a deep			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		3	CO	MPLETED	
						С	
		435114	B. WING			6/21/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
	CARE CENTER			901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
_	0.000000			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	ə 36	F 68	36			
	purple/brown color ar						
	-Two large intact blisters on her left lateral foot						
	that were identified or		1				
	-An unstageable pres	sure ulcer located by her					
		s black in color and was					
	identified on 5/30/24.						
		ea to her left buttock/sacrum					
	was identified on 4/11	d nurse had been involved					
		atment of her wounds.					
	-The wound nurse wa						
	interview.						
		s 8/20/23 through 6/21/24					
	progress notes revea	led:					
	*On 12/3/23 at 9:38 p	.m. the nurse documented,					
		rses station when a loud resident began yelling.					
	hoise was nearo and	and found resident sitting on					
	the floor of her room	near her sink. She was					
		nd had some blood coming					
	from a spot on her R	[right] outer ankle."					
	*On 12/28/23 the dire	ector of nursing (DON) B					
	documented, "During	bath skin assessment, it					
	was noted that reside	ent has a new pressure injury e wound assessment for	1				
	details."	e wound assessment for					
		ctuated between 16 and 18					
	and indicated she wa	s at risk for skin breakdown.					
		problem with friction and					
		ng feebly and/or requires					
	minimal assistance."	ducing dovices for her chair					
	*She had pressure-re and bed.	educing devices for her chair					
		nentation of a repositioning					
	plan.	······································					
	*On 1/23/24 the Minir	mum Data Set coordinator					
	(MDS)/RN C docume	nted, "Charge nurse					
	I reported that resident	t's ankle wound looks worse					

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 72

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
					c	
		435114	B. WING		06/21/202	24
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		SI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		90	01 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		B	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AJ DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMP	(X5) PLETIO ATE
F 686	Continued From page	a 37	F 686			
1 000			1 000			
	today and has eschar [dead tissue that sloughs					
	off healthy skin after an injury] in the wound bed. FNP [practitioner's name] saw resident today to					
		Orders receivedIf no				
	improvement in wour					
	afternoon, schedule a	• •				
1		on Friday for the area to be				
	debrided."	in they for the create be				
		ecided with the help of				
		e treatment and not debride				
	the wound.					
		spoke with the hospice nurse				
		ound appeared to be larger				
		rements completed the day				
		nentation to support the				
		the lateral side of her right				
	foot had been identifi	_				
		C documented, "Wound to				
		ssing change noted. Slough				
	-	ound bed, edges are round,				
		o be larger. Resident also				
		ie injury] to lateral edge of				
		urple in color. It is pea-size.				
		removed and gripper socks				
	applied."	- • •				
	-On 3/8/24 the wound	had worsened, and				
		ted: "Dressing change				
		eral ankle. Wound appears				
	-	ures 3.1 x [by] 2.5 x 0.4.				
		otic dark are [area] at 12				
	o'clock that measures					
		e wounds had worsened,				
		mented: "Wound care				
	provided to right later	-				
		the dressing off. The				
		en and red and warm to the				
	TOUCH. THE WOUND ba	se is 100% green/yellow	E 3			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 72

		MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		APLETED	
J PLAN OF	GORRECTION	DESTRI IO TIOTI HONOLIN	A. BUILDING			с	
		435114	B. WING		0	6/21/2024	
		436714	0. 1110_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/21/2024	
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			901 N MAIN AVE			
IAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
					ODDECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	id Prefix Tag	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	COMPLETIO DATE	
F 686	Castinuad From poo	29	F 6	BR			
F 000							
	appears larger than	yesterday and then redness y just above and to the right					
	and the skin is bogy	elling noted to distal end of					
	wound when led is a	levated. Hospice nurse					
	undated this morning	g. TED hose left off the foot					
	so no pressure is ap	plied to area. New wound					
	care orders received	from Hospice."					
	*On 3/17/24 the cha	rge nurse documented:					
	"Wound dressing ch	anged to R [right] lateral					
	ankle per orders. Pe	ri-wound has increased					
		nation. Fax sent to PCP					
		er] requesting to consider					
	ABX [antibiotic] tx [tr	eatment].					
	-The physician order	red an antibiotic to be given					
		days due to right lateral					
	ankle inflammation.	documented: "Upon assisting					
		oom, it was noted that					
	resident has an one	n pressure area to her left					
	buttock/sacrum. App	alled a thick layer of					
	calmoseptine over it	H					
	-Twelve days later, o						
	documented that the	wound on the left buttocks					
	had closed.						
	-There was no other	documentation in the EMR					
	to support the size, a	appearance, drainage, and					
		easures put in place to					
	promote healing of t	hat wound.					
	She had a care con	ference review on 4/11/24. decline further and was					
		UECHNE MITHEL AND WAS					
	sleeping more.	se documented: "Resident					
		d blister to lateral left heel					
	and a medium sized	blister to the medial left heel,					
	both intact. Right an	kle is larger in size, with foul					
	smelling drainage. P	eri-wound bright red, swollen					
	and warm to touch.	Wound to lateral right foot					
	open with slough an	d necrotic tissue. Per-wound					
	bright red, swollen a						

 $\hat{\omega}$ 

TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY	
		435114	B. WING		0	C 06/21/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL			
Truic of T	COMPERIOR OUT LIER		9	01 N MAIN AVE			
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		E	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 696	Continued From page	o 30	F 686				
F 000			F 000				
	-The physician was called, and orders were given to start another antibiotic.					1	
		e and DON consulted with					
		garding the resident's					
	wounds.	galoing the residents					
		discontinue all wound care					
		care for wounds due to poor					
	circulation.						
		sician was notified of the					
		ind care and the physician					
		he wound care to the right					
	ankle to maintain cur	rent status. They were to					
	paint the left lateral a	ind medial heel wounds with					
	betadine.						
		received three days after the					
	*On 4/28/24:	ound care had been decided.					
	-Was the first docum						
	, ,	and positioning evaluation					
	had been completed						
	-Her Braden score h						
		risk for skin breakdown.					
	her at high risk due to	raden score that supported					
		entified when she was					
	admitted to Hospice						
		ocumentation that indicated:					
	Pressure-relieving						
	interventions were in						
		sitioning program had been					
	implemented.						
	Review of resident 4	's weekly wound					
		led there were five separate					
	wounds assessed ar	nd documented on weekly					
	versus the seven that	t had been identified in the					
	progress notes from	12/28/23 through 4/28/24.					
	Review of resident 4						

FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING С 06/21/2024 B. WING 435114 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 N MAIN AVE **DIAMOND CARE CENTER** BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 F 686 Continued From page 40 revealed: \*Those care plans were placed in the residents' closets for the certified nursing assistants and temporary staff use for providing care. \*On 1/3/24 a closet care plan was placed in her closet. -She needed the assistance of one staff member with a walker and transfers. -Her only indicated special need was oxygen. \*The closet care plan was not updated until 5 months later on 6/4/24. -She was non-ambulatory and needed the assistance of two staff members with transfers. -She was to be repositioned on rounds and was to be provided with offloading. --There was no documentation on what should have been should have been offloaded. -"Pressure ulcer" was marked. -Special needs included: "Heel boots/gripper sock at all times. O2 [oxygen] at night - HOSPICE." Review of resident 4's ongoing comprehensive care plan revealed: \*Focus area: "ADL factivities of daily living] Self Care Performance Deficit ... " -Was created on 1/25/23 and revised on 2/10/23. \*Goals: "Will maintain current level of function through the review date." "Will not develop complications of immobility." With a target date of 7/27/24. \*Interventions: -"Dressing: [Resident name] requires assistance of 1 with cue with dressing/undressing." -"Oral Care: Independent after set up." \*A 1/25/23 focus area that was revised on 11/28/23 indicated: "....has limited physical mobility as e/b [evidenced by] shuffling gait r/t dementia and Alzheimer's." "....will participate in restorative program."

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 72

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	CY2) MINTE	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		3		PLETED
						с
		435114	B. WNG		06	/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
				901 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMONU	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	e d1	F 60	86		
1 000		n current level of mobility	100			
	through review date.					
		complications related to				
	immobility including					
		0/23 and has a target date				
	of 7/27/24.					
	*Interventions:	and an analysis and discrete fill				
		uires walker and 1 assist." "1 assist with gait belt and				
		n. When not walking with				
	staff must use a whe	-	2	-		
	"Encourage reposit	ion/position changes during				
	rounds."					
		sfer independently with				
	walker in room and w	vith supervision when on the				
		ent's name] has the potential				
	for a Nutritional probl					
		sodes of dysphagia needing				
	nectar thick liquids."					
	1	5/23 and revised on 2/10/23.				
		not been updated to include				
	support requirements	on and wound care nutritional				E.
		ent's name] has potential for				
	impairment to skin in	tegrity r/t cardiac history, fall				
	risk and dementia."	•				
		0/23 and revised on 4/25/23.				
		rom skin alteration/injury				
	through the review da					
	-Target date was 7/2 *Interventions:	1724.				1
		tly." No documentation on				
	how frequently she w					
	repositioned.					
		e-relieving mattress when in				
	bed/chair.					
		n other pressure relieving				
	measures to promote	e the health of her skin.				

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 72

		D HUMAN SERVICES					MAPPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		-			0.0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN			COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		435114	B. WING			1	21/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	injury to Right Lateral and Bilateral heels r/t (high risk), immobility -Was initiated on 4/26 5/5/24. That had beer identification of her fir -It did not include all s *Goals: "Will participa "Pressure injury will s remain free from infe- date." "Will have intac bilsters or discoloratio -These goals were or target date of 7/27/24 -Interventions: "Press surfaces in bed and o necessary to reduce b comfort level in relation positioning/reposition 4. Interview on 6/20/2 C regarding resident pressure ulcer care, a the pressure ulcer	ent's name] has Pressure Ankle, Right Lateral foot Braden score of 10 - 12 , terminal diagnosis," 3/24 and created/revised on n four months after the st pressure ulcer. seven of her pressure ulcers. ate with repositioning." show signs of healing and will ction by/through review ct skin, free from redness, on by/through review date." eated on 5/5/24 and had a d. sure relieving support chair: Standard reduction pressure and to improve on to ing in bed and chair." 24 at 2:44 p.m. with MDS/RN 4's pressure ulcers, and the documentation of re was difficult to follow d bring the timeline and care the surveyor could review it. 4's physician would be 6/20/24 and she would ulcers and possible ure ulcer care and the two er right lateral foot had red in color.	Fe	386			
		ether the documentation of					

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 72

		ND HUMAN SERVICES			FOF	ED: 07/08/20 RM APPROVI O. 0938-03
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY APLETED
		435114	B. WING		0	6/21/2024
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
	04 PR 0511750		90	1 N MAIN AVE		
IAMOND	CARE CENTER		BF	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTII) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 686	Continued From non	. 42	F 686			
F 000	Continued From page		F 000			
	the timeline of the pro					
		with resident 4's physician				
	and was told he was not going to change her					
	ulcer orders. -She stated the new director of nurses (DON)					
	was wound certified and MDS/RN C felt that the					
	wound care would be changing for the better.					
	*She stated:	s changing for the better.				
		vide an air bed because she				
	did not meet the hos					
		provide an air bed, but she				
	was scared the resident would break a hip					
	because she moved					
	-Resident 4 had used	her own mattress when the				
	pressure ulcers starte					
	-She accepted a prov	vider pressure relief				
	mattress, and it did p	rovide better relief than her				
	mattress.					
	-She had long pressu	ire relief boots, but she was				
		she would take them off.				
	She had accepted t					
		ent 4 would do when she				
		to place her feet sideways,				
	•	the mattress, and she felt				
	that caused pressure	UICEIS.				
	Review of the provide	er's undated Charting				
	Expectations policy r					
	*Rounds:					
		the night nurse are expected				
		lents at 1:00 a.m. AND 4:00				
	a.m. You cannot skip	a round as that can be				
	considered neglect					
		er's 10/01/21 Pressure Ulcer				
	Prevention policy rev	ealed:				
	*Purpose:					
	-"To promote the prev development."	vention of pressure ulcer				

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 72

ATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	K MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPLE C			e Survey IPleted C
		435114	B. WING		06/21/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		901	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 686	-"To promote the he are present includin the extent possible. -"To prevent the dev pressure ulcer." *Policy: -"It is the policy of [f resident who enters sores from developi individual's clinical of they were unavoida treatment and servi pressure sores to p infection and preven developing." Review of the provi and Procedure reve *Purpose: -"Care plans will be interdisciplinary tea resident, family, and -"Care plans include diagnoses, goals an specific nursing inte staff member is able resident's individual risk of incomplete, i and to enhance cor *General instructior -"Care Plans will be and with any signific condition."	aling of pressure ulcers that g prevention of infection to " velopment of additional acility name) to prevent a the facility without pressure ng pressure sores unless the condition demonstrates that ble and to provide necessary ces to a resident having romote healing, prevent at new sores from der's 9/18/19 Care Plan Policy valed: developed by an m with participation of the d/or representative" e active and historical nd/or expected outcomes, erventions so that any nursing e to quickly identify a i needs and to decrease the ncorrect, or inaccurate care, ntinuity of nursing care."	F 686			

		(X2) MULTIPLE		OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		COMPLETED
				C
	435114	B. WING		06/21/2024
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
CARE CENTER		1		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
		F 698	This deficiency has the potential to impa one resident.	act 07/23/20
with professional star comprehensive perso the residents' goals a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, i review the provider fa sampled resident (16 treatment was monito returning from his dia include: 1. Interview on 6/19/2 administrator A revea dialysis two days per Review of resident 16 *A 12/4/23 physician! from dialysis: Assess connection between a dialysis treatment] for abnormalities prior to room. Document V/S Any abnormal finding note must be made a care provider]." *There was no docum administration record occurred for four of s April 19, 2024 throug -Those dates had inc 5/20/24, and 6/10/24	hadards of practice, the on-centered care plan, and ind preferences. T is not met as evidenced record review and policy alled to ensure one of one ) who required dialysis ored for abnormalities upon lysis treatment. Findings 24 at 8:27 a.m. with led resident 16 received week. B's medical record revealed: s order for, "Upon return Vital Signs and fistula [a an artery and a vein for r bleeding, bruising or other resident returning to his [vital signs] and fistula site. s or concerns a progress and faxed to PCP [primary mentation in his treatment is that monitoring had ixteen opportunities from h June 10, 2024. Juded 4/19/24, 5/13/24,		<ul> <li>Pre and Post Dialysis assessments have been added to the dialysis residents TA nurses to complete on designated dialy days including vital signs, Bruit and thril visual assessment of fistula and pain. T was added to the TAR on 7/5 by Directer Nursing.</li> <li>Future residents in need of hemodialysis be required to have pre and post dialys assessments on their plan of care at admission.</li> <li>DON/Administrator or designee will revipolicy and procedures for Dialysis.</li> <li>Policy has been implemented for the documentation and assessment of dialy residents upon leaving and returning to facility from Hemodialysis on 7/5/2024 filterector of Nursing.</li> <li>Staff education has been provided to al nurses. Nurses to complete policy revie procedure with a post test. New hire nurwill be required to complete this as part orientation and all nurses will complete dialysis competencies yearly.</li> <li>Pre and post dialysis assessments will audited by DON or designee twice wee weeks, weekly x2 weeks, and monthly finonths. Findings will be reported at QA 12 months.</li> </ul>	AR for rsis II, This or of is will is iew ysis the by II aw of trses t of be kkly x 4 for 12
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE CENTER CARE CENTER CARE CENTER CONTINUED From page require dialysis receiv with professional star comprehensive perso the residents' goals a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, i review the provider fa sampled resident (16 treatment was monitor returning from his dial include: 1. Interview on 6/19/2 administrator A reveal dialysis two days per Review of resident 16 *A 12/4/23 physician' from dialysis: Assess connection between a dialysis treatment] for abnormalities prior to room. Document V/S Any abnormal finding note must be made a care provider]." *There was no documant administration record occurred for four of s April 19, 2024 throug -Those dates had inco 5/20/24, and 6/10/24	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         435114         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         CARE CENTER         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 45         require dialysis receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences.         This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:         Based on interview, record review and policy review the provider failed to ensure one of one sampled resident (16) who required dialysis treatment was monitored for abnormalities upon returning from his dialysis treatment. Findings include:         1. Interview on 6/19/24 at 8:27 a.m. with administrator A revealed resident 16 received dialysis two days per week.         Review of resident 16's medical record revealed: "A 12/4/23 physician's order for, "Upon return from dialysis: Assess Vital Signs and fistula [a connection between an artery and a vein for dialysis treatment] for bleeding, bruising or other abnormalities prior to resident returning to his room. Document V/S [vital signs] and fistula site. Any abnormal findings or concerns a progress note must be made and faxed to PCP [primary care provider]."         "There was no documentation in his treatment administration records that monitoring had occurred for four of sixteen opportunities from April 19, 2024 through June 10, 2024. -Those dates had included 4/19/24, 5/13/24, 5/20/24, and 6	CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING_         435114       B. WNG	OUT ON THEORON ALL GUNELIGATION AND DERSUPPLIER CORRECTION       (x) PROVIDERSUPPLIER (x) DENTFICATION NUMBER:       (x) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING         COMDER OR SUPPLIER       435114       (x) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING         CARE CENTER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BROCEWATER, SD 57319         CONDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BROCEWATER, SD 57319         CONTINUE OF DEPICIENCY NUST BE PRECEDED OF PLL REDUCATORY OR LED DEMITIPING INFORMATION;       (x) PREIX PREVENCE DEPICIENCY OR LED DEMITIPING INFORMATION;         Continued From page 45       (x) PREVENCE DEPICIENCY require dialysis receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the resident's goals and preferences. This RECUREMENT is not met as evidenced by:       F 598       This deficiency has the potential to imp one resident.         Dased on interview, record review and policy returning from his dialysis treatment. Findings include:       F 498       This deficiency has the potential to imp one resident if wo any per week.         Review of resident 16's medical record revealed: 'A 12/4/23 physician's order for, "Upon return from dialysis reatment for bleeding, bruising or other abnormalities priot to resident returning to hatomities roto resident returning to hatomities roto to resident returning to hatomities roto to resident returning to hatomatinies and faxed to PCP (primary care provider)." <td< td=""></td<>

	S FOR MEDICARE & of Deficiencies CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435114	B. WNG		C 06/21/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHK CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698 F 700 SS=D	in that resident's elec *She had no knowled resident 16 had not k *Resident 16 went for week. *She said licensed p have completed and for three of the four of done for resident 16. -LPN J's "documenta She was no longer Review of the provide revealed: *[The provider] "will a dialysis schedule as *"Nurses will monitor [arteriovenous] fistula and symptoms of infa- concerns will be repo- nephrologist, surgeo physician." Bedrails CFR(s): 483.25(n)(1) \$483.25(n) Bed Rails The facility must atter alternatives prior to it a bed or side rail is u correct installation, u rails, including but no elements. \$483.25(n)(1) Asses	monitored and documented thronic medical record. Ige of why the monitoring of been completed. Ir dialysis two days each ractical nurse (LPN) J should documented the monitoring fays that it had not been ation had been a problem." employed there. er's 10/29/24 Dialysis policy ensure resident follows ordered by the physician." dialysis catheter and/or AV a site every shift for signs ection an/or malfunction. All orted to the dialysis center, n, and/or primary care	F 694	<ul> <li>This deficiency has the potential to residents.</li> <li>Lack of schedule for assessments completed timely was found to be cause of inaccuracy.</li> <li>Reviewed bed rails policy and pro All staff responsible for bed rails we ducated on the protocol of bed rails we ducated on the protocol of bed rails.</li> </ul>	to be the root cedures. rill be ails.	07/23/202	

Facifity ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 72

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A BUILDING		с	
		435114	B. WING			21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			01 N MAIN AVE		
				RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 700	Continued From page	a 47	F 700	Assessments and consent forms	have been	
	Continued From page 47 bed rails with the resident or resident representative and obtain informed consent prior to installation.			completed for all residents with b MDS coordinator or designee will bed rails consents are completed residents determined to need a b Maintenance Director will ensure	ensure that on all ed rail.	
		that the bed's dimensions e resident's size and weight.		rails are removed when residents discharged.	are	
	and maintaining bed This REQUIREMENT by:	d specifications for installing rails. ` is not met as evidenced		Trigger for assessment completion turned on for assessments in poin due quarterly, biannually and ann team to follow to ensure they are a timely manner.	nt click care wally for IDT	
	and policy review the two of two sampled re bed side rails were ap	n, interview, record review, provider failed to ensure esidents (2 and 8) who used ppropriately assessed and ately reflected the type of indings include:		Assessment audits will be complet with each residents ARD x 3 mon residents will be randomly audited x 3 months and PRN following. If outcome is not achieved/maintain staff education to be completed a	iths, two d each month desired ned individual is indicated	
	a.m. with resident 8 re *She was in her bed,	eating breakfast. h sides of the upper one-half		and review of process will be con Findings will be reported to QAPI months.		
	*She indicated she ha	ad started using the side her in turning while in bed				
	*Her 5/4/24 Brief Inter (BIMS) score was a 1 cognition was intact.	s medical record revealed: rview of Mental Status 5, which indicated her a order for "OK to use ¼ side				
	rail/grab bar for assist turning." *A Physical Device Ev	watuation completed on				
		side rail", "bilateral" (both fications work well but				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolate

Facility (D: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 72

ATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			IE SURVEY
	DONNEONON		A. BUILDING		C	
		435114	B, WNG	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	6/21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			DGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AV REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Continued From page	e 48	F 700			
	resident requests sid	e rails to help reposition in				
	after that. *Her 6/20/24 care pla "assistive device 1/4 sides of bed to assist	ed for the use of side rails in included she used an side rail/grab bar on both with reposition and turn in Il any of her own weight.				
	on 6/19/24 at 1:40 p. *He was in his bed ly eyes closed.	18/24 at 4:22 p.m. and again m. of resident 2 revealed: ing on his right side, with his to the right, upper half of his sition.				
	*A 1/18/24 physician or 1/4 Side to bed on in maintaining indeperepositioning self." *An Assistive Device 1/18/24 had "Bed Ass	s medical record revealed: order for a "U-shaped grab right side to assist resident endence and assist in Assessment completed on sist Bar", and "Alternatives to				
	Applicable". *A Physical Device A 1/29/24 included the type grab bar", "Loca (right side) checked, area had mobility end	" was marked as "Not ssessment completed on use of "Rails on Bed", "U tion on bed" was marked as the "Device will be used for" abler/enhancer, positioning,				
	completed. *His 6/20/24 care pla	Assistive Device sical Device Assessments n included that he used a o right side head of bed to				

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING С 435114 B. WING 06/21/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 N MAIN AVE DIAMOND CARE CENTER BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY F 700 Continued From page 49 F 700 3. Interview on 6/19/24 at 10:26 a.m. with certified nursing assistant R regarding resident's side rail use revealed: \*Resident 8 used her side rail to help her turn and hold herself in position when care was provided to her. -She had used this side rail for "at least a year." \*Resident 2 used his side rail to turn, sit up in bed, to hold his television remote, towels, and his call light. 4. Interview on 06/20/24 at 5:48 p.m. with minimum data set coordinator (MDS)/registered nurse (RN) C regarding resident assessments for safe and appropriate side rail use revealed: \*Those assessments were to be completed on a quarterly basis. \*Residents 2 and 8 did not have current assessments for side rail use completed and she: -Was responsible for the completion of those assessments. -Did not know why she had not completed them. 5. Review of the provider's undated Restraint policy revealed: \*"Physical restraints are any manual method or physical or mechanical device, material, or equipment attached to or near your body so a resident can't remove the restraint easily. Physical restraints, prevent freedom of movement or normal access to one's own body." \*"Physical or chemical restraints are not to be used, unless it's necessary to treat medical symptoms." \*"The following items are considered restraints: -\*Side rails". \*"To properly use one of the previous items to assist a resident in maintaining independence,

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 72

ATEMENT C	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1.	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
ID PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			с
		435114	B. WING			/21/2024
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				901 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
F 700	Continued From page	ue 50	F 70	0		
1,00		device must be assessed for				
	the following:"					
		e to remove the device				
	without assistance fi	rom staff."				
		assist resident in maintaining				
	independence."					
	and IDT committee.	proved by resident, family,				
		care plan and reviewed				ł.
	quarterly (or sooner					
	*"Siderails: Side rail	s can be used on a bed to				
	increase a resident's	s mobility, ability to reposition				
	self, and to maintain	independence. Side rails can				
		d detrimental to a resident				
	and cause injury."	ement a Device that can be				
	considered a Restra					
		e added to the care plan and				
	assessed quarterly	for resident's ability to	1			
	independently use d	evice and the safety of the				
	device."			7 This deficiency has the potential	to impact all	07/23/20
F 727 SS=F	RN 8 Hrs/7 days/W CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1		F 72	residents.		
	A (DA OF/L) De states			Facility to reapply for waiver for I	RN coverage	
0	§483.35(b) Register	ed huise of when waived under		or ensure an RN is in the facility	at least 8	
1	paragraph (e) or (f)	of this section, the facility		hours daily.		
	must use the service	es of a registered nurse for at		An audit of RN hours and curren	t staffing to be	
	least 8 consecutive	hours a day, 7 days a week.		completed by Administrator/DON Administrator/DON to ensure ad	l. equate RN	
	§483.35(b)(2) Excer	t when waived under		coverage in the facility and/or wa	iver is in	
	paragraph (e) or (f)	of this section, the facility		place.		
	must designate a re director of nursing o	gistered nurse to serve as the n a full time basis.		Administrator/DON or designee to coverage weekly x 3 months, mo	o audit RN	
				months and quarterly x 6 months	Findings will	
	§483.35(b)(3) The d	irector of nursing may serve		be reported at QAPI for 12 mont	18	
		nly when the facility has an				

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 72

### FORM APPROVED DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A BUILDING С 8 WNG 06/21/2024 435114 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 N MAIN AVE **DIAMOND CARE CENTER** BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319 (X5) COMPLETION DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 51 F 727 F 727 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) reports, interview, and record review, the provider failed to ensure there was a registered nurse (RN) working for eight consecutive hours per day for 36 days in Federal Fiscal Quarters 1 (October, November, and December 2023) and Quarter 2 (January, February, and March 2024), and one day from June 6th, 2024, through June 14, 2024. Findings include: 1. Review of the provider's Federal Fiscal Quarter 1 (October, November, and December 2023) PBJ Certification and Survey Provider Enhanced Reporting (CASPER) report revealed the following: \*There were no eight consecutive hours worked by an RN on the following days: -October 14th, 22nd, and 28th. -November 10th, 11th, 12th, 14th, 24th, 25th, and 26th. -December 3rd, 9th, 10th, 14th, 15th, 17th, 18th, 22nd, 23rd, 24th, 25th, and 31st. Review of the provider's Federal Fiscal Quarter 2 (January, February, and March 2024) PBJ CASPER report revealed the following: \*There were no eight consecutive hours worked by an RN on the following days: -January 1st, 6th, 7th, 8th, 13th, 20th, and 27th. -February 1st, 3rd, 4th, 11th, 17th, 18th, 24th, and 25th. -March 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 16th, 17th, 23rd, 24th, 25th, 30th and 31st. Review of provider's timecards and nurse schedules for the time frames above revealed: \*There were no eight consecutive hours worked Event ID: GK0211

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 72

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1.	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	IO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY MPLETED
107 2410	<b>OCIALO</b> FOR	435114	B. WING		0	C 6/21/2024
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 901 N MAIN AVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 727	by an RN on the follo -October 14th, 18th, 2 -November 4th, 10th, -December 3rd, 8th, 2 29th, and 31st. -January 13th, 14th, a -February 1st, 2nd, 3 -March 2nd, 16th, 17t 31st. Additional review of th nurse schedules from revealed the were no hours worked by an F Interview on 6/21/24 administrator (ADM), days that had no eigh by an RN. Interview on 6/21/24 Data Set coordinator (RN) C regarding the *She had been respondata to the Centers for Services (CMS) until was then responsible -The information was time clock system info into the PBJ system. *She had not been at online. Continued interview of ADM A regarding have consecutive hours ea	wing days: 22nd, and 28th. 11th, 12th, 25th, and 26th. 9th, 21st, 23rd, 24th, 27th, and 20th. rd, 4th, 18th, 23rd, and 24th. th, 23rd, 24th, 30th, and he provider's time cards and b 6/6/24 through 6/14/24 eight-hour consecutive RN on 6/8/24. at 11:30 a.m. with A confirmed there were 37 at consecutive hours worked at 11:35 a.m. with Minimum (MDS)/registered nurse PBJ revealed: nsible for submitting PBJ or Medicare and Medicaid January 1, 2024, ADM A to submit the data. entered manually, as their ormation did not carry over ble to access those Reports on 6/21/24 at 2:07 p.m. with ring an RN work for eight ch day revealed: ensed to provide skilled	F 727			

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 72

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING С 435114 B. WING 06/21/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 901 N MAIN AVE **DIAMOND CARE CENTER** BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 727 Continued From page 53 F 727 nurse for eight consecutive hours each day at the facility. -When an RN was not in the facility, a physician and an RN were available by phone. \*She stated there were no residents in the facility that required an RN for care. -She stated, "If that were needed [an RN], we would have RNs available, the Hospice nurse is also an RN and available when she is here." \*The provider was advertising with online employment companies, Facebook, local television stations, and the local newspaper. \*The staffing for weekends was "Based upon residents we have and acuity level (of the residents]. F 761 This deficiency has the potential to impact all 07/23/2024 F 761 Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals residents. SS=E CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) Administrator/DON have reviewed and §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and Biologicals updated storage of prescription medications/ Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must be outdated medication policy. labeled in accordance with currently accepted All medications found in residents room professional principles, and include the without self-administration and bedside order appropriate accessory and cautionary have been removed. instructions, and the expiration date when applicable. Resident's orders and rooms (with resident permission) have been audited for medications §483.45(h) Storage of Drugs and Biologicals out of compliance by DON and MDS coordinator. All nursing staff are required to complete §483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and medication storage education with a post test. Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and All new hire nurses/CMA's will be required to biologicals in locked compartments under proper complete medication storage training. temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys. Pharmacists to be included in reviewing expired medications and providing input to the §483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately on-going audits. locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 72

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435114			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 06/21/202	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	400114		90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D1 N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		id Prefi Tag	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI		3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when a package drug distribu quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: A. Based on observa review, the provider f *As needed (PRN) m pack cards with phan dates had been moni removed for destruct sampled residents (1 medication cart. *Four of four medicat expiration dates indic sampled residents (7 medication cart. Findings include: 1. Observation, medi on 6/20/24 at 11:38 at (RN) N of one of one *PRN blister pack cat expired medications and 31): -Resident 14's acetat from the pharmacy of 6/8/24. -Resident 22's lopera dispensed from the p expired on 4/30/24. -Resident 31's aceta	nd other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the simal and a missing dose can T is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and policy ailed to ensure: edications stored in blister macist-determined expiration itored for expiration and ion for three of three 4, 22, and 31) in one of one tions had opened or cated, for three of three f, 15, and 33) in one of one cation review, and interview a.m. with registered nurse medication cart revealed: rds (medication cards) with for three residents (14, 22, minophen was dispensed n 6/10/23 and expired on	F	761	Self-Administration assessments and c will be audited by DON or designee wil residents ARD x 3 months, two resider be randomly audited each month x 3 m and PRN following. Medication Cart an Medication room will be audited by DO designee twice weekly x 4 weeks, once weekly x 2 weeks and as needed follow desired outcome is not achieved/maint individual staff education to be complex indicated. Addendum: DON or designee will present findings from these audits at the monthly QAPI committee for review for 12 months.	th each its will nonths id N or e ving. If ained, ted as	
	*Four of four medical expiration date sticke	tions had no opened date or ers, for three of three					

Event ID: GK0211

ATEMENT C	S FOR MEDICARE & DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCT	TION	OMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A BUILDIN	łG			С
		435114	B. WING			0	6/21/2024
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDR	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				901 N MAIN A	VE		
NAMONU	CARE CENTER			BRIDGEWAT	TER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S OSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 55	F7	/61			
	sampled residents (7						
		tles of fluticasone propionate					
		spensed on 11/16/23. The					
		d date or expiration date					
	indicated.						
	-Resident 15's Ozem						
		ned date or expiration date					
	indicated.						
	-Resident 33's bottle						
	propionate was dispe	pened date or expiration					
	date indicated.	pened date of expiration					
		above observations with RN					
	N revealed she confi						
		were outdated and should from the medication cart.		1			
	*The provider normal						
	medications with an o						
		sponou uuto.					
		er's undated Medication					
	Storage In The Facili						
	•	lispensed medications					
		d by the pharmacist at the					
	time of dispensing.	or postago tupos asso					
		or package types, once xpiration date shorter than					
		piration date to insure					
	medication purity an	-					
		by the pharmacy staff would					
		piration date as follows:					
	-The pharmacist dete	ermines the exact date based					
		tors as well as applicable					
	law or regulation.						
		x months from the date of					
	alspensing (when the	manufacturer's expiration					1
	alada ta Jawa - Alaa I	umantha) If the					
	date is longer than si	x months). If the ion date on the label will be					

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 72

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE (	CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		0	
		435114	B. WING			C 6/21/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	430114		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		U/2 IIAVA4
NAME OF P	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER		1	N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		BR	IDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<ul> <li>F 761 Continued From page 56</li> <li>*When the original seal of the a manufacturers's is initially broken the container or vial would be dated.</li> <li>-The nurse should place a "date opened" sticker on the medication and enter the date opened and the new date of expiration '(note: the best stickers to affix containers both a "date opened" and "expiration" notation line)"</li> <li>The expiration date of the container would be 30 days unless the manufacturer recommended another date or regulations/guidelines.</li> <li>*No expired medication would be administered to a resident.</li> <li>*All expired medications would be removed from the active supply and destroyed in the facility, regardless of amount remaining.</li> <li>*Disposal of any medications prior to the expiration dating would be required if contamination or decomposition is apparent. Nursing staff should consult with the dispensing pharmacist of any questions related to medication</li> </ul>					
	expiration dates. B. Based on observa review, the provider f personal care product rooms were: *Securely stored in a professional principle *Discarded when exp Findings include: Observation on 06/20 cabinets in the tub ro the following prescrip *Two bottles of Selsu prescription labels.	tion, interview, and policy ailed to ensure prescription its in one of one resident tub eccordance with accepted es. bired. D/24 at 8:34 a.m. of the om revealed they contained				

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 07/08/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING			PLETED
		435114	B. WING		1	C /21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	- Connection	
	CARE CENTER			901 N MAIN AVE		
				BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	id Prefix Tag	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	ə 57	F 76	1		
	from the facility on 1/ 12/28/23.			2		
	*One bottle of resider lotion" was dated 8/2 manufacturer's expira					
		nt 16's prescription labeled				
	-One was dated 3/23 *A bottle of resident 1	/23, one was dated 3/2/24. 1's prescription labeled powder dated 12/30/21 and				
	had a manufacturer's	expiration date of 3/23.				
	coordinator/RN C rev	at 9:57 a.m. with MDS realed: aff worked that day who				
	completed baths. *The items stored in a during resident baths	the tub room were used				
		nat prescription items and en stored in the tub room. pected:				
		have been stored in the art or the locked medication				
F 848 SS=F	Binding Arbitration Ag	greements	F 84	8		
	(iii) The agreement p	cility must ensure that: rovides for the selection of a eed upon by both parties;				
	(iv) The agreement p venue that is conven	rovides for the selection of a ient to both parties.				
	§483.70(n)( (6) When	n the facility and a resident				
ORM CMS-25	57(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	solete Event (D; GK02	:11 1	Facility ID: 0095	continuation shee	et Page 58 of 7;

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COM	E SURVEY PLETED C
		435114	B. WING			06	/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					1 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			B	RIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	id Prefix Tag		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 848	resolve a dispute thro the signed agreement the arbitrator's final diversity for 5 years dispute on and be av- request by CMS or its This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, review, and record re- ensure the Arbitration *Included the arbitration *Included the arbitration *Included the arbitration *Provided for a location both parties for an ar- Findings include: 1. Interview on 6/18/2 administrator A reveat Arbitration Agreement requested to be signare requested to be signare residents or their rep Review of the provider revealed the followin *"Location of Arbitration of the arbitration age the event giving risin *The agreement provider	bugh arbitration, a copy of the for binding arbitration and lecision must be retained by a after the resolution of that ailable for inspection upon s designee. T is not met as evidenced Arbitration Agreement eview, the provider failed to a Agreement: ion organizations name and rganization. on that was convenient for bitration dispute. 24 at 11:14 a.m. with aled the provider had an and that was reviewed and ed by newly admitted resentative. er's Arbitration Agreement	F 8	448		onsulfant ment on een ment now nducted lected by any new g ined to sure that hed. weekly x hs. viously hat sign a	07/23/202

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 72

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ed: 07/08/202 RM Approve 10. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING	ONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
		435114	B. WING		0	6/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	IDE	
DIAMONE	CARE CENTER			N MAIN AVE IDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 848	Interview on 6/20/24 administrator A regard Agreement revealed: *All current residents signed an arbitration *She was not aware of approved the agreem *Business office/socia (BO/SSD) D was resp sign the agreement. Interview on 6/20/24 a D revealed: *She was responsible the arbitration agreen *She was not aware of approved the agreement *She was not aware of approved the agreement *She confirmed: -The location for a dis determine and not bo -The agreement prov of the arbitration agert those initials meant. -The agreement prov of the arbitration agert those initials meant. -The agreement did n contact that arbitratio *She stated the reside representative could a phone to obtain the n arbitration agency. Interview on 6/21/24 a administrator A regard Agreed agreement s arbitration agency na contact them. *Agreed facility should	at 9:28 a.m. with ding the Arbitration or their representative had agreement. of who had developed and tent. al service designee ponsible for having residents at 10:32 a.m. with BO/SSD a to have new residents sign nent. of who had developed and tent. spute was for the provider to th parties. ided the initials of the name ncy, but did not specify what not provide for a way to n agency. ent or resident's search the Internet on their ame and how to contact that at 7:55 a.m. with ding the Arbitration she: should have had the me spelled out and a way to	F 848			

ATEMENT (	F DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	1 · · ·	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
ID PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTI IONION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING			с
		435114	B. WNG		06/	21/2024
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		1	001 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 848	Continued From pag	e 60	F 848			
		nts had signed the arbitration				
		not sure why some had not.				
	* to her knowledge, t	no disputes had occurred.				
	Review of the provid	er's listing of residents				
	revealed 26 of 34 of	the current residents had				
	signed an Arbitration			Unable to timely correct past staffing of	lata into	07/23/20
F 851	Payroll Based Journa		F 851	PBJ for Federal Fiscal Quarter 1 and I	Federal	
SS≖F	CFR(s): 483.70(q)(1)	)-(5)		Fiscal Quarter 2.		
	8483 70(a) Mandato	ry submission of staffing			anot oli	
	information based or	payroll data in a uniform		This deficiency has the potential to impresidents.	раскал	
	format.					
	Long-term care facili	ties must electronically		Administrator will be re-educated on th	ne	
		ete and accurate direct care including information for		importance of correctly inputting staffir records into PBJ so infractions do not	1g triccer	
	agency and contract	staff, based on payroll and		false alarms.	uiggei	
	other verifiable and a	auditable data in a uniform				
		specifications established by		Administrator or designee will audit the	9 11 -	
	CMS.			effectiveness of staffing entries using CASPER Report 1705D when it becor	ine nes	
	§483.70(q)(1) Direct	Care Staff		available once per quarter for two qua	rters.	
	Direct Care Staff are	those individuals who,		Administrator or designee will present	the	
	through interpersona	I contact with residents or		audit findings at monthly QAPI meetin	gs for	
	resident care manag	ement, provide care and		review.		
		idents to attain or maintain				
	the highest practical	ile physical, mental, and ing. Direct care staff does				
	psychosocial weil-be	is whose primary duty is				
		ical environment of the long				
	term care facility (for	example, housekeeping).				
	§483.70(q)(2) Submi	ssion requirements				
	The facility must elec	stronically submit to CMS				
	complete and accura	ate direct care staffing		1		
	information, including	g the following:				
	<ul> <li>(i) The category of w care staff (including,</li> </ul>	ork for each person on direct				

Event ID: GK0211

Facility ID: 0095

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES - CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL/ER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		435114	8. WNG		0	6/21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
	CARE CENTER			901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 851	the individual is a reg practical nurse, licens certified nursing assis of medical personnel (ii) Resident census of (iii) Information on dir tenure, and on the hor category of staff per r but not limited to, star applicable), and hour individual). §483.70(q)(3) Disting agency and contract of When reporting inforr staff, the facility must individual is an emplo- engaged by the facility an agency. §483.70(q)(4) Data for The facility must subr information in the uni CMS. §483.70(q)(5) Submis The facility must subr information on the sc but no less frequently This REQUIREMENT by: Review of the provid revealed the following "Federal Fiscal Quart Quarter 2: -No registered nurse	istered nurse, licensed sed vocational nurse, stant, therapist, or other type as specified by CMS); data; and rect care staff turnover and ours of care provided by each resident per day (including, rt date, end date (as s worked for each ushing employee from staff. nation about direct care specify whether the oyee of the facility, or is ty under contract or through ormat. mit direct care staffing form format specified by ssion schedule. mit direct care staffing hedule specified by CMS, than quarterly. T is not met as evidenced er's PBJ CASPER reports g items triggered: ter 1 and Federal Fiscal (RN) hours for eight toch day for more than four	F 85	1		

							APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	1.1.4
		436114	B. WNG				C 21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			E	BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ið Pref Tag		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	than four days. -The weekend staffing meaning the data sub Interview on 6/21/24 a administrator A regard *Minimum Data Set C nurse (RN) C had bee PBJ data to CMS. *The time clock syste automatically upload system. -The information had *Administrator A had the PBJ online report had uploaded the dat *She confirmed the dat *She confirmed the dat C regarding PBJ report *She had been respond CMS until January 1, then responsible to su- The information was time clock system information	g metric was suppressed, omitted was excessively low. at 11:30 a.m. with ding PBJ reporting revealed: coordinator(MDS)/registered en responsible to submit the m was not able to the payroll data to the PBJ to be entered manually. recently gained access to ing site, and the time clock a successfully. at for Federal Fiscal Year and 2 had not been at 11:35 a.m. with MDS/RN orting revealed: nsible to submit PBJ data to 2024, administrator A was ubmit the data. entered manually, as their cormation did not into the PBJ system. ole to access the validation	F	851			

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 72

PRINTED: 07/08/2024

.

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COM	PLETED
		435114	B. WING		06	C /21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	
	CARE CENTER		1	901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	Hospice nurse is also she is here." *She confirmed there in the facility at least the PBJ submitted wa *When asked about h the weekend hours s residents we have an residents].	ave RNs available, the o an RN and available when had been a licensed nurse 24 hours each day and that as inaccurate. now staff were scheduled for he stated, "Based upon	F 85	1		
	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u	(2)(4)(e)(f) ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the msmission of communicable ns. prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: em for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections iseases for all residents, ors, and other individuals	F 884	<ul> <li>This deficiency has the potential to it residents.</li> <li>Hand hygiene related to wound care found to be caused by a lack of know a traveling RN.</li> <li>Hand hygiene related to wound care changes written education to be com with traveling RN prior to her next sh Diamond Care Center.</li> <li>Nursing staff are required to complet hygiene education with post test. All will be required to complete hand hygitraining.</li> <li>DON audited dressing changes with nurses on 7/1 and 7/3 with no other noncompliance found.</li> <li>Hand hygiene audits will be complete DON or designee twice weekly x 4 w weekly x 2 weeks and monthly. Findi be reported at QAPI for 12 months. It outcome is not achieved/maintained, individual staff education to be complete complete the complete for the complete formation of the complete formation of the complete formation of the complete formation of the complete formation.</li> </ul>	was vledge in /dressing pleted ift at e hand new hires giene charge charge ed by eeks, ngs will f desired	07/23/202

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 72

		D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	07/08/2024 A APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		435114	B, WING			1	21/2024
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE		
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) IÐ PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			iX }	EROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whow communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trart to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and duration depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possi- circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected si- contact with residents contact with residents	ndards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify le diseases or can spread to other ; n possible incidents of se or infections should be asmission-based precautions rent spread of infections; olation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct	F	88	J <b>O</b>		
	§483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fa corrective actions tak §483.80(e) Linens.						
	Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.	lle, store, process, and s to prevent the spread of					21 Page 65 of 72

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 72

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		435114	8. WING				
	CARE CENTER		90	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ( N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFJX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IQULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 880	§483.80(f) Annual re The facility will cond IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observative review, the provider infection control prace observed dressing C sampled residents (4 (RN) N. Findings incon- 1. Observation on 6// registered RN N dur resident 15 who was precautions (EBP) re "Put on a gown and hallway outside resident gloved hands she: -Picked up a basket the hall. -Entered the room a -Moved the resident bedside table. -Placed a paper tow placed the basket of -Touched the bed co -Moved blankets to -Opened the resider area and then closed -Covered the resider uncovered the resider sident's sock. -Sprayed 'wound sp gauze. -Sprayed the resider	wiew. uct an annual review of its pir program, as necessary. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and policy failed to follow acceptable ctices during two of two hanges for two of two hanges for two of two 4 and 15) by registered nurse lude: 20/24 at 11:29 a.m. with ing a dressing change for 5 on enhanced barrier evealed she: a pair of gloves while in the dent 15's room and with those of supplies from the shelf in and turned the light switch on is personal items off the el on the bedside table and in that paper towel. uncover the resident. It's brief to view the pressure d the brief.	F 880		· ·		

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	0.0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		435114	B. WING	B. WING			C 06/21/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				9	01 N MAIN AVE			
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			B	BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE COMPLE THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 880	hands. *Removed and discar washed her hands. *Opened the bathrood gloves, closed the do then put on those glov hands she: -Moved the bedside t -Opened a package of the resident's toe with -Took a gauze pad fro on the barrier next to -Attempted to wet the -Touched the gauze gloved fingers. Placed that gauze *Removed those glov *Without washing her secure the gauze in p the resident's toe whi place. *Placed the sock bac covered her without w *Left the room with the Interview on 6/20/24 the above dressing c *Was an agency nurse facility "on and off for *Stated she had com wearing one pair of g while wearing a seco *Preferred not to use to wash her hands wi *Stated that all reside and that gloves and g "hands-on care."	y with those same gloved rded those gloves then m door, gathered new or, moved the curtain, and ves. With those gloved able closer to the bed. of betadine swabs and wiped of the swab. om the basket and placed it the basket. e gauze with betadine. pad directly with those pad on the resident's toe. res and discarded them. thands, she used tape to place and directly touched le she held the gauze in k on the resident's foot and wearing any gloves. the basket of supplies. at 4:36 p.m. RN N regarding hange revealed she: the past five years." pleted all "dirty tasks" while loves and all "clean tasks" nd pair of gloves. hand sanitizer and elected	F	880				

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 72

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES		_	a sector in		IO. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435114	B. WING			C 06/21/2024		
IAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				N MAIN AVE DGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIJ TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	9.67	F	380				
1 000		gauze and toe because "the						
		applying tape to the gauze						
	considered hands-on	care.						
	for changing her glov	ify the missed opportunities es and performing hand						
	hygiene. *Stated she received from the staff agency	ongoing educational training she worked for.						
	Data set (MDS)/RN (	at 9:57 a.m. with Minimum C regarding the above						
		ected RN N to complete her hands) before putting on						
	gloves and after rem							
	RN N to have perform	ned hand hygiene and to oves during the observed		0				
	dressing change. *Agency staff had be	en provided orientation when						
		facility. Include hand washing or						
		pected to follow the facility's						
		ected the staffing agency to ing training on handwashing						
		as to the national standard.						
		hould have washed their						
	2. Observation on 6/	20/24 at 2:15 p.m. with ) N during dressing changes						
	for resident 4 who wa precautions (EBP) re	as on enhanced barrier wealed she:						
		hen gloves while in the						

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				-	0,0936-0391	
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DAT CON	e survey IPleted	
							С	
		435114	B, WN	G		0	6/21/2024	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
JU UNL OF TY					901 N MAIN AVE			
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRI	D EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 880	the hall. -Entered the room ar -Moved the resident's -Placed a paper towe placed the basket on -Moved the blankets -Touched the resident -Touched the resident's resident. -Uncovered the resident's resident. -Uncovered the resident's resident. -Used "wound spray" gauze. -Sprayed the resident and touched a darket toe first with the wet if those gloved hands. *Removed those gloved washed her hands. *Opened the bathroot the door, moved the those gloves. With th- Moved the bedside if -Opened a package if the resident's toe witt -Took a gauze pad fr on the barrier next to -She attempted to we -She touched the ga gloved fingers. Then placed that gator *Without performing	of supplies from the shelf in ad turned the light switch on. is items off the bedside table. a) on the bedside table and that paper towel. to uncover the resident. at's brief. at's bottom to expose the is brief and covered the lent's foot and removed her ' to spray several pieces of at's toe with the wound spray ned area on the resident's gauze and then directly with wes for the first time and and door to get gloves, closed curtain, and then put on hose gloved hands she: table closer to the bed, of betadine swabs and wiped h the swab. com the basket and placed it		F 88	0			
FORM CMS-256	57(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	solete Event ID:	GK0211		Facility ID: 0095 If o	continuation she	eet Page 69 of 72	

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	07/08/2024 APPROVED 0.0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435114	B. WING			1	C 21/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIAMONE				901	N MAIN AVE		
DIAMONE	CARE CENTER			BR	IDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	resident's toe. *Placed the sock back covered her without v *Left the room with the Interview on 6/20/24 at the above dressing cl *Was an agency nurs facility "on and off for *Stated she had comp wearing one pair of g while wearing a secon *Preferred not to use to wash her hands wi *Stated that all reside and that gloves and g "hands-on care." *Confirmed that she had apply the tape to the tape would have stuc -Acknowledged that at and the resident's toe considered hands-on *Was unable to identif for changing her glow hygiene. *Received ongoing en staff agency she work Interview on 6/21/24 at Data set (MDS) coord (RN) C regarding the revealed: *She would have exp hand hygiene before removing them. *There had been sew RN N to have perform	k on the resident's foot and vearing any gloves. e basket of supplies. at 4:36 p.m. RN N regarding hange revealed she: e and had worked in this the past five years." pleted all "dirty tasks" while loves and all "clean tasks" nd pair of gloves." hand sanitizer and elected ten necessary. mts with wounds are on EBP gowns were required for all had removed her gloves to gauze and toe because "the k to my gloves." applying tape to the gauze would have been care. fy the missed opportunities es and performing hand ducational training from the	F	880			

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 72

		MEDICAID SERVICES		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING			VPLETED	
					1	c	
		435114	B. WING			6/21/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER			1 N MAIN AVE RIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	they first came to the -Orientation did not in glove use. *Agency staff are exp policies. *She expected the sta specific ongoing train glove use that was to "If staff chose not to u needed to wash their is expected. Review of the provide policy revealed: *Staff must perform h -"Immediately before protective equipment! removing PPE." *"The use of gloves d handwashing or the u sanitizer." Review of the provide Protective Equipment "Wear gloves for all tasks where the polet body fluid may exist."	en provided orientation when facility. Include hand washing or eected to follow the facility's affing agency to provide ing on handwashing and the national standard. Use hand sanitizer then they hands when hand hygiene and hygiene: and after resident care." putting PPE [personal ] and immediately after toes not replace use of alcohol-based hand er's undated Personal t policy revealed: resident care/contact and/or ntial for contact with blood or	F 880				
	pencils etc." Review of the provide Barrier Precautions p	recautions involve gown and					

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 07/08/2024 A APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435114	B. WING				C 21/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	AITEVAT
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER				901 N MAIN AVE		
DIARONO	CARE CENTER				BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	activities for residents MDRO [multidrug-res (e.g.' residents with w	a at increased risk of istant organisms] acquisition younds). ant activities include:	F	880			
	7/02 00) Bravieva Versiana Oba	eta Event ID-CK021			2018 ID: 0095 If continu		Page 72 of 72

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 72

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OWB NO: 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435114	B. WING		06/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION
E 000	CFR Part 482, Subpa Emergency Prepared Term Care facilities w	ey for compliance with 42 art B, Subsection 483.73, Iness, requirements for Long vas conducted on 6/20/24. or was found in compliance.	EO		
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE
	ra Morris			Administrator	07/18/2024
Any deficiency	statement ending with an as	sterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the ins	titution may I	be excused from correcting providing it is determined to	hat

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

### DEPARTMENT CENTERS FOR

program participation.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

		-	
If continuation	sheet	Page	1 013

OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	
R MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE S COMPL		
		435114	B. WING		06/2	20/2024	
	ROMDER OR SUPPLIER		9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	1	K 000				
	Life Safety Code (LS occupancy) was cont Care Center was four CFR 483.90 (a) requi Facilities.	ey for compliance with the C) (2012 existing health care ducted on 6/20/24. Diamond nd not in compliance with 42 irements for Long Term Care					
K 918 SS=E	2012 LSC for existing upon correction of the K918 in conjunction v commitment to contin safety standards.	t the requirements of the phealth care occupancies e deficiency identified at with the provider's nued compliance with the fire Essential Electric Syste	K 918	Administrator and Maintenance reviewer guidelines for generator load testing time	es.	07/23/202	
00-L	Electrical Systems - & Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 sec criterion is not met du	Essential Electric System ting er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second uring the monthly test, a rided to annually confirm this		Administrator educated maintenance on guidelines. Maintenance will now run loa for 30 minutes every month and for 4 continuous hours every 36 months. As of 7/12/24, a battery has been ordere Cummins and will be replaced as soon a arrives.	nd test		
	capability for the life s Maintenance and tes transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in under load 30 minute day intervals, and exe	safety and critical branches. ting of the generator and performed in accordance spected weekly, exercised s 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 bus hours. Scheduled test		Maintenance supervisor or designee will load testing times 1x every month for 6 months. Maintenance will add battery ch to maintenance log for preventative maintenance for every 6 months to ensu timely maintenance on battery changes.	eck re		
	under load conditions simulated cold start a transfer of all EES loa competent personnel stored energy power						
	NRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERS	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE Administrator		<sup>K6) DATE</sup>	

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435114	B. WING		06/20	0/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DIAMOND CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	KOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	circuit breakers are in program for periodica components is estable manufacturer require maintenance and tes readily available. EES circuits are marked, r separate from norma the possibility of dam source is a design co- installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NI 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev provider failed to corr generator maintenan documentation of we inadequate loaded m battery replacement) 1. Record review on revealed only partial required weekly gener maintenance supervi- review revealed he w not fully documenting The deficiency affect generator maintenan 2. Based on record re supervisor, the provide required load test for from January to May.	Aspected annually, and a ally exercising the ished according to ments. Written records of ting are maintained and S electrical panels and eadily identifiable, and I power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power insideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA D) T is not met as evidenced iew and interview, the hplete and document ce (incomplete ekly maintenance, onthly tests, and delayed . Findings include: 6/20/24 at 1:15 p.m. documentation of the parator preventive ions. Interview with the sor at the time of the record ras doing the inspections but t them. ed one of numerous ce requirements. eview on 6/20/24 at 1:15	K 9	18			

FORM CMS:2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 3

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &		1	-		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435114	B. WNG			06/	20/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DIAMOND CARE CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 N MAIN AVE BRIDGEWATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	hours), but after the E generator was run for The readout on the hu and testing will again The deficiency affects generator maintenand 3. Based on record re p.m. and interview will supervisor and facility failed to provide gener replaced within three Batteries in the gener on 1/7/21. Maintenan- under contract on 11/ batteries still met require maintenance superviso	December load test, the 18 minutes (0.3 hours). our meter was explained, be completed as required. ed one of numerous ce requirements. eview on 6/20/24 at 1:15 th the maintenance reador batteries which were years of installation. ator had last been replaced ce had been performed 27/23, when existing uirements. However, the sor is now aware of the replace the batteries on a ed one of numerous	K	91	3		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 0095

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 3

## PRINTED: 07/08/2024 FORM APPROVED

outh	Dekote	Department	of	Health	
мант	LIMBORN	DEDGINNER	<b>UH</b> :	1100111	

South Da	kota Department of He	alth	All second statements and the second		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
. 10697		B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
DIAMOND	CARE CENTER		AIN AVENUE WATER, SD 57319		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Compliance/Noncom A licensure survey for	compliance with the	S 000		
	44:73, Nursing Facilit	of South Dakota, Article ies, was conducted from /24. Diamond Care Center nce.			
S 000	Compliance/Noncom	pliance Statement	S 000		
	44:74, Nurse Aide, re training programs, wa	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article quirements for nurse aide is conducted from 6/19/24 nond Care Center was			
					]
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE				dministrator	(X6) DATE 07/18/2024
Brianna Morris				Witi	If continuation sheet 1 of 1